Gene N. Ortega
ExxonMobhil Territory Manager

Refining & Supply Company : - Global Remediation-US Retail
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250

P.0. Box 4032
Concord, CA 94524-4032 1& - LH’%
(925) 246-8747 Telephone

(925) 246-8798 Facsimile

gene.n.onega@exxon.com

Ex¢onMobil

Refining & Supply
November 21, 2001
b
Ms. Eva Chu ) Eaé’ Vi
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency ?ag,

Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0104/1725 Park Street, Alameda, California.

Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Quarterly Groundwater and Remediation Status Report,
dated November 21, 2001, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
(ERI) of Novato, California, and details the results of monitoring, sampling, and remedial activities at the subject site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,
(‘ ::"'5; :\:—-P 'm‘.—ﬁ"'\____"‘
;ETE N. Ortega

Territory Manager

Attachment: ERI’s Quartetly Groundwater and Remediation Status Report, dated November 21, 2001

cC! w/ attachment
Mr. Stephen Hill, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr, Winson B. Low, Environmental Safety and Affairs Department

w/o attachment
Mr. Scott R. Graham, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

November 21, 2001
ERI 250611.R05

Mr. Gene N. Ortega

ExxonMobil Oil Corporation D

P.O. Box 4032 ey 209
Concord, California 94524-4032

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report, Third Quarter
2001, Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California.

Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (formerly Exxon Company, U.S.A.) (ExxonMobil),
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) performed the third quarter 2001 groundwater monitoring and
sampling activities at the subject site. The location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate
1). The purpose of quarterly monitoring and sampling is to evaluate concentrations of dissolved
hydrocarbons in groundwater and the effectiveness of remedial actions. The locations of select site
features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On July 2, 2001, ERI measured the depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples from
select wells for laboratory analysis. Groundwater monitoring and sampling were performed in
accordance with ERI’s groundwater sampling protocol (Attachment A).

Historical and recent monitoring data are summarized in Table 1. Due to ongoing groundwater and
soil vapor extraction, the hydraulic gradient and groundwater flow direction may be affected, and
therefore, were not calculated.

Laboratory Analvses and Resunlts

ERI submitted groundwater samples to Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc. (SPL}, a state-certified
laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg); total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd); benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). The specific
methods of analysis are listed in the notes in Table 1. The results of analyses are also presented in
Table 1 and are shown on Plate 2. The laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record are
attached (Attachment B).

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest = Novaio -+ Seatlle
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SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

Air Sparge/Soil Vapor Extraction

The air sparge/soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system began operation on February 16, 1998. ERI
assumed operation of the system on April 1, 2000. The operation and performance data provided by
the previous consultant are presented in Attachment C. The AS/SVE system was shutdown on

March 24, 2000, pending system evaluation. At the completion of retrofit activities, ERI restarted the
systemn on June 28, 2000. Operational and performance data collected by ERI are presented in Table 2.

The AS/SVE system consists of six AS wells, two SVE wells, a horizontal SVE trench, a moisture
separator, a Sutorbuilt 100 standard-cubic-feet-per-minute (scfm) vacuum blower, a Gast AS
comptessor, and two 500-pound vapor-phase granular activated carbon (GAC) vessels. ERP’s standard
operating procedure for calculating pounds of hydrocarbons in air stream is attached (Attachment D).

Groundwater Extraction and Treatmment

The groundwater remediation system (GRS} is designed to remove and treat separate-phase
hydrocarbons and groundwater with dissolved hydrocarbons. Pneumatic puraps are utilized to extract
groundwater from extraction wells EW1 through EWS5. Subsurface and above-ground piping are used
to transfer extracted groundwater to the treatment system. A transfer pump and polyvinyl chloride
(PVC) piping are used to direct the water stream through sediment filters and liquid-phase GAC vessels
connected in series. The treated groundwater is discharged to the sanitary sewer under East Bay
Municipal Utilities District (EBMUD} Discharge Permit.

The GRS system was shut down on March 24, 2000, pending system evaluation. Cumulative GRS

flow rates, total volume exitracted, and influent, intermediat_e, and effluent sample concentrations are
presented in Table 3.

SUMMARY AND STATUS OF INVESTIGATION

On August 7, 2001, ERI shut down the AS/SVE system due to blower failure. On August 13, 2001,
ERI removed the blower for repair. ERI is awaiting replacement of the blower.

The table below presents the estimated amounts of gasoline hydrocarbons removed by the AS/SVE
system since the last reporting period and since startup.

Period Pounds of Hydrocarbons Gallons of Hydrocarbons
Removed Removed
06/04/01 - 09/10/01 <43.33 <7.11
To Date: <497.9 <81.8
2
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The tabie below presents the estimated amounts of hydfocarbons removed by the GRS since startup.

Period Pounds of Hydrocarbons Gallons of Hydrocarbons
Removed Removed
To Date: 29.2 4.8
DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mi. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Winson B. Low

Environmental and Safety Affairs Department
One Valero Place, MS-06E

San Antonio, Texas 78212

LIMITATIONS
This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in

California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for
ExxonMobil, and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.
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Please call Mr. Scott R. Graham, ERI’s assistant project manager for this site, at (415) 382-5989 with
any questions regarding this project.

Attachments:

Table 1:
Table 2:

Table 3:

Plate 1:
Plate 2:

Attachment A:
Attachment B:
Attachment C:
Attachment D:

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Scott R. Graham
Assistant Project Manager

Q B,

John B. Bobbitt
R.G. 4313

Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data ™%
Cumulative Hydrocarbon Removal and Emissions for Soil Vapor
Extraction System

Operation and Performance Data for Groundwater Remediation System

Site Vicinity Map
Generalized Site Plan

Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records

AS/SVE System Operation Data From Previous Consultants

ERI SOP-25: "Hydrocarbons Removed from a Vadose Well"



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 1 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds

(TQC)Y Date R rrreessneennesanas feet. v > oeiivintninn PP PRI 314 T SRR OUTRRT -

MWI1 09/12/94 NLFH 7.11 10.24 - 1,600a - 200 1.9 210 6.6 -

(17.35) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.44 9.91 e 1,400a - 200 <0.5 160 6.6 -
01/13/95 NLPH 5.13 12.22 - 2,100a - 410k 17 280h 89 -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.57 10.78 - 4,700 - 460 41 340 270 -
08/03/95 NLFPH 7.46 9.89 -- 1,900 i) 140 <5.0 160 9.9 —
10/17/95 NLPH 7.67 9.68 - 280 535 5.2 <0.5 13 0.75 —
01/24/96 NLPH 6.52 10.83 .- 740 440 21 1.4 38 3l --
04/24/96 NLPH 595 11.40 an 7,500 250 200 110 1,000 740 -
0726196 NLPH 7.60 9.75 —_ 620 23 8.0 0.9% 26 1.0 —
10/30/96 NLPH 8.06 9.29 --- 700 33 14 2.9 85 35 -
01/31/97 NLPH 512 -12.23 - 7,600 <200 420 33 1,400 480 -
04/10/97 - - - -— -- — - - -— — —
07/10/97 NLPH 7.54 9.81 - 580 12 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/08/97 - — -— -— - - - — - - —
01/28/98 NLPH 4.48 12.87 -— 320 <2.5¢ 110 28 170 14 —
04/14/98 - 4.69 12.66 == - — - = = - .
07/30/98 NLPH 6.19 11.16 - 2,700 41 . 210 <50 550 <5.0 -
10/19/98 NLPH 6,72 10.63 -— - -- - - - — -
01/13/99 NLPH 6.52 10.83 - 491 9.78 8.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ' -
04/28/99 -— 5.37 11.98 - - -e- - - - - was
07/09/99 NLPH 6.39 10.96 - 1,030 10.5 114 8.07 124 0.644 -
10/25/99 NLPH 6.68 10.67 - - - --- v - — -
01/21/00 NLPH 6.20 11.15 - <50 5.1 <10 <I1.0 <1.0 <1.0 —
04/14/00 NLPH 5.18 12.17 - e — -— — — — -
07/05/00 NLPH 5.93 11.42 — 88 200 43 <0.5 0.61 <0.5 -
106/03/00 NLPH 6.51 10.84 - <50 240 0.72 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
01/02/01 NLPH 6.17 1118 --- <50 68 0.75 <05 <0.5 <D.5 —
04/02/01 NLPH 7.42 9.93 - 140 4.3 <05 <{.5 4.1 1.1 -

07/62/01 NLPH 6.27 11.08 - 74 14 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

{Page 2 of 15)
Well ID # Sampling SuUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds
(TOO) Date Lo (7= RTINS 3 Lrivrreseninnssermesmssseminessermesnssressesssarss BB L -

MW2 09/12/94 NLPH 6.71 9.96 - 31,0002 - 4,400 120 1,700 2,100 -
(16.67) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.22 9.45 - 45,000a - 4,500 250 1,800 2,400 en
041/13/95 NLPH 4.46 12.21 - -— -— - - -— - -

04127195 NLPH 6.92 9.75 - 44,000 - 7,000 840 2,400 3,400 -

08/03/95 NLPH 6.96 9.71 - 30,000 37,000 4,600 170 1,600 1,100 B

10/17/95 NLPH 7.83 3.84 — 45,000 14,000 5,400 190 2,000 1,500 -

01/24/96 NLPH 6.45 10.22 - 30,000 4,100 3,000 210 2,200 2,200 -

04/24/96 NLFH 6.00 10.67 - 34,000 22,000 8,700 410 2,200 2,000 .-

07/26/96 NLPH 7.14 9.53 - 40,000 18,000 10,000 <200 1,800 760 -

10/30/96 NLPH 6.95 972 - 43,000 18,000 9,100 <250 2,400 730 e

01/31/97 NLPH 5.07 “11.60 — 28,000 8,000 2,400 630 1,500 3,300 -

04/10/97 - —- - — - - — - -— --- -

07410197 NLPH 7.34 9.33 — 18,000 -2,600 2,900 82 1,500 530 -

10/08/97 - --- - - - - - - - - e

01/28/98 NLPH 4.46 12.21 - 29,000 28,000¢ 5,600 410 1,500 720 -

04/14/38 -- 4.48 12.19 — — - . - -— - -—

07/30/98 NLPH 6.01 10.66 - 24,000 6,300 7,300 <200 1,300 280 -

10/19/98 NLPH 6.35 10.32 -- - -- - - - .- -

01/13/99 NLPH 6.54 10.13 - 18,400 2,200 4,750 211 1,760 45.3 -

04/28/99 —_ 5.54 11.13 e = - - - - wan -—

07/09/99 NLPH 6.45 10.22 - 14,160 3.410 4,270 80.1 1,300 339 -

10/25/99 - -- - - -— - - - - - -

(1/21/00 — — — - - o - -— — - -

02/11/00 NLFH - - - <50 15 <1.0 <1.0 <14 <1.0 o

04/14/00 NLPH 4.69 11.98 - - - - - - - -

07/05/00 NLPH 544 11.23 - 150 86 15 <Q.5 6.2 28 —

10/03/00 NLPH 6.31 10.36 - 200 2,500 35 0.51 31 12 -

01/02MM - - - - --- - - - - - —

04/02/01 NLPH 5,00 11.67 - <350 680 36 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

07/02/01 NLFH 5.62 11.05 -_— 1,400 890 13 11 <0.5 1.1 —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 3 of 15)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev, TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds

(TOC) Date L feet. i > OO UOU U ORI | 7 Do O SRRSO

MW3 (9/12/94 NLPH 6.58 10.53 -— 3,100a n 580 8 340 100 v

(17.11) 10/01/94 NLPH 6.85 10,26 - 3,800a - 640 11 230 130 -
01/13/95 NLPH 5.27 11.84 -— 3,800a - 690 24 210 130 e
04/27/95 NLFPH 6.05 11.06 - 7,500 - 940 35 810 530 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.71 10,40 - 1,900 24 380 <50 140 45 -
10/17/95 NLPH 7.46 9.65 - 6,100 <5.0 950 29 230 150 -—
01/24/96 NLPH 5.83 11.28 - 3,000 <100 730 15 190 110 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.38 11.73 - 11,000 <100 1,200 130 1,000 1,400 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6.80 10.31 - 2,500 250 800 16 24 56 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.20 9.9 . 5,200 2,900 1,300 28 170 180 -
01/31/97 NLPH 4.31 112,80 - - - - - - - e
04/10/97 -- - -— - - - -— - - - -
07/10/97 - - ame - - - —— .- - - -
10/08/97 - -- — - - - e - - — —
01/28/98 NLPH 4.03 13.08 -—- .- - - - - - -—
04/14/98 NLPH 3.80 13.31 — - -— - -- - - -
07/30/98 NLPH 3.84 11.27 - - .- - -- - - -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.23 10.86 - - - - --- --- - -
01/13/99 NLPH 6.14 10.97 - — - - --- --- - ——
04/28199 4.95 12.16 —
07/09/99 - - - —
10/25/99 — - .- - - - - - - - -—
01/21/00 - - - - - - - e o — —_
04/14/00 - - - --- - - - - - - -
B7/05/00 — - - - - - - - — — —_
10/03/00 —— - - - -- - - - - . —
01/02/01 NLPH 5.78 11.33 560d 2,700 3,100 1300 £.8 11 21.3 -
04/02/01 NLPH 4.71 12.40 620 3,700 1,400 1,400 11 36 21 -

07/02/01 NLPH 5.82 11.29 830 $,300 1,200 1,300 2 30 730 —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
- Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street

Alameda, California
(Page 4 of 15)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds

(TOC) Date S LU VUV OUP TSP ug/L....e. BTN >

MW4 (5/12/94 NLPH 6.80 10.54 - 5,200a -— 200 57 310 490 -

(17.34) 10401/94 NLPH 7.09 16.25 - 9,100a - 1,200 66 360 380 -
01/13/95 NLPH 4.66 12.68 - 25,000a - 1,300 200 550 1,000 -
04/27/95 NLPH 5.54 11.80 -- 5,900 — 650 130 350 590 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.92 10.42 - 4,200 5,700 1,000 <12 170 140 -
10/17/95 NLPH 7.50 9.84 - 6,900 1,700 1,300 0 360 380 -
01/24/96 NLFH 5.81 11.53 - 6,300 830 1,900 46 250 330 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.44 11.90 - 5,000 1,600 1,800 <20 190 130 -
07/26/96 NLPH 7.03 10.31 - 9,100 1,200 1,700 <25 340 280 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.57 9.77 - 5,300 1,500 1,100 35 420 300 -
01/31/97 NLPH 422 13.12 — 6,500 40,000 1,200 28 490 130 -
04/10/97 - - - - - - v - - - -
0710/97 NLPH 7.56 9.78 - 10,000 11,000 1,100 120 470 T20 —
10/08/97 - - - - - - -— - .= o -
01/28/98 NLPH 370 13.64 - 1,700 4,900 450 6.8 220 73 ) —
04/14/98 - 3381 13.53 - -— - -— -— - - -
07/30/98 NLPH 596, 11.38 - 2,900 2,800 680 <i0 . 220 56 -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.51 10.83 - v - o= - - —— —
01/13/99 NLPH 6.24 11.10 - 2,140 1,800 146 <10 60.9 16.2 ---
04/28/99 .- 4.80 12.54 - — — — - - - --
07/09/99 NLPH 6.04 11.30 - 1,300 1,310 ky») <25 76.1 <2.5 --
10/25/99 NLPH 6.51 10.83 - - - - e - - .
01/21/00 NLPH 5.75 11.59 = 2,200 1,000 410 370 40 14.4 -
04/14/00 NLFH 4.39 12.95 === - - - — - — —
07/05/00 NLPH 5.48 11.86 -— 1,600 260 400 3.9 100 84 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.22 11.12 -— 1,600 190 280 2 64 .10 -
01/02/01 NLPH 5.93 11.41 - B840 1,000 210 2.5 45 28.10 -
04/02/01 NLPH 4.89 12.45 L e 1,900 320 340 8.5 110 116 -

07/02/01 NLPH 5.83 11.51 — 100 <2 3.9 <0.5 0.65 <0.5 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 5 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHd TPHEg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds

(TOC} Date RIS T BRIV Crvrrererennenimrernnnnnsrmsnressesesesssecren B s o e B

MW3 09/12/94 NLPH 7.12 9.59 - 10,0002 - 2,300 17 320 230 -

(16.71) 10/01/94 Sheen 7.06 9.65 - 11,0002 - 2,300 19 220 200 --
01/13/95  thicknessof  4.85 11.86 -- . - - — — — —
04/27193 NLPH 6.51 10.20 -— 14,000 - 2,200 72 540 350 -
08/03/95 NLPH 7.24 9.47 - < 10,000 39,000 2,100 <100 210 <100 -
10/17/95 NLFH 7.80 8.91 - 13,000 38,000 1,800 14 240 170 -
01/24/96 NLPH 6.66 10.05 - 10,000 20,000 2,400 79 340 190 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.80 10.91 - 13,000 33,000 3,700 120 520 170 -
07/26/96 NLPFH 7.67 9.04 —— 15,000 140,000 3,400 353 280 76 -
10/30/96 NLPH 777 8.94 - 10,000 110,0002 2,600 76 260 150 --
01/31/97 NLPH 4.%0 11.81 - 10,000 34,000¢ 2,400 66 430 140 -
0410/97 - -— - - - - - - - - —
0710/97 NLPH 7.65 9.06 - 9,800 36,000/52,000c 1,400 120 190 120 -
10/08/97 - - - --- - - - - - - -
(1/28/98 NLFH 3.95 12.76 - 6,500 15,000¢ 1,500 34 3 57 -
04/14/98 - 4.30 12.41 - - - - - - - -
07/30/98 NLPH 5.86 10.85 - 8,300 . 4,300 1,700 26 110 66 —
10/19/98 NLPH 6.20 10.51 - - - - - -- - -
01/13/99 NLPH 6.37 10.34 -~ 4,780 3,650 1,240 11.1 <10 <10 -
04/28/99 - 5.25 11.46 - nae -— - — - — -
07/09/99 NLPH 6,08 10.63 - 4,360 2,360 1,780 18.6 45 <5.0 -
10/25/99 NLPH 6.46 10.25 - - - — —
01/21/00 NLPH 5.79 10.92 - 2,600 3,100 720 4.7 25 1.3 -
04/14/00 NLFH 4.57 12.14 B - - - - - - ---
07/05/00 MLPH 5.37 11.34 — 5,100 380 1,800 14 52 34 -
10/03/00 NLFH 5.93 10.78 -- 5,800 630 2,000 8.9 59 21 -
01/02/01 NLPH 5.68 11.03 -- 4,300 1,100 1,600 9.6 38 15 -
04/02/01 MNLFH 4.87 11.84 -- 6,800 1,500 2,000 40 150 49 -

07/02/01 NLPH 8.77 10.94 - 4,100 960 1,600 20 35 21 -—



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 6 of 15}
Well ID # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Cxygenated
Compounds

(TOC) Date Covecrnniirnreraee feet....oooeere. ST T L . | BT T OV SR

MW6 09/12/94 NLPH 6.88 10.68 e 1,5002 - 150 4.4 170 85 -

(17.56) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.15 10.41 - B7a — 120 <0.5 99 38 ---
01/13/95 NLPH 4.80 12.76 -- 9,900 --- 710 220 780 1,100 -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.14 11.42 - 3,900 - 340 40 460 320 -
08/03/95 NLFH 6.83 10.73 - 1,100 63 89 <25 110 63 -
10/17/95 NLPH 7.66 9.90 - 8,500 <5.0 410 74 850 110 -
01/24/96 NLFH 5.86 11.70 — 31,000 <50 560 1,500 2,200 7,500 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.39 12.17 - 15,000 280 460 570 1,400 3,300 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6.97 10.5% - 27,000 1,300 270 660 1,600 5,500 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.45 10.11 - 28,000 900 490 440 1,800 5,200 -—
01/31/97 NLPH 4.30 “13.26 - 7,000 770 190 1,000 380 1,400 .-
04/10/97 - - - e - — =n - - s -
a7/10/97 NLPH 7.57 9.99 - 6,800 1,100 200 <50 300 860 -
10/08/97 NLPH 7.48 10.08 - 51,000 580 &70 7,300 2,600 12,000 700
01/28/98 NLPH 3.74 13.82 — 15,000 2,400c 650 2,300 900 2,700 -
04/14/98 NLPH 3.9 - 13.64 - 25,000 2,100c 850 3,300 1,200 4,300 -
07/30/98 NLPH . 6.09 11.47 - 5,900 910 270 .65 500 630 .-
10/19/98 NLPH 6.56 11.00 - - - - - e - -
01/13/99 NLPH 6.35 11.21 -e- 3,150 422 204 107 297 304 e
04/28/99 NLPH 4.89 12.67 - 15,300 436c 1,270 980 1,100 3,320 436c
07/09/99 NLPH 6.07 11.49 es 1,140 439 121 9.95 160 4.69 -
10/25/9% NLPH 6.11 11.45 - 2,200 3,400 590 <10 22 12.1 ---
01/21/00 NLPH 5.86 11.70 - 1,300 1,000 95 15 94 74 -
04/14/00 NLFH 429 13.27 - 13,000 420 440 630 840 3,000 -
Q7105700 NLPH 539 12.17 - 5,300 830 1,000 13 550 798 —
10/03/00 NLPH 6.14 11.42 = 4590 3,800 61 <0.5 74 i2 -
01/62/01 —_ - - - - - — -
04/02/01 NLPH 4.70 12.86 400 16,000 450 370 650 870 3,200 -

07/02/01 NLPH 8.73 8.83 520 3,700 2,000 30 <5 160 2 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 7 of 15)
Well 1D # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds

(TOC) Date i feet .o OO PITFPPPNI, . |1 | I PR ST PP PSP S >

MW7 09/12/94 NLPH 6,43 10.69 e 6,000a - 490 50 280 0 -

(17.12) 10/01/94 NLPH 6.71 10.41 - 8,900a e 940 670 310 160 —
01/13/95 NLPH 4.29 12.83 - 20,0002 - 590 780 970 4,200 s
04/27/95 NLPH 5.00 12.12 - 8,800 - 410 2 410 230 ane
0B/03/95 NLPH 6.53 10.59 - 4,900 17,000 390 <50 290 <50 -
10/17/95 NLFH 7.23 9.89 - 6,700 17,000 530 26 240 25 -
01/24/96 NLFH 5.26 11.86 -~ 9,300 60,000 2,000 390 350 230 -
04124196 NLPH 5.06 12.06 --- 9,000 360,000 2,400 850 150 130 —
07/26/96 NLPH 6.62 10.50 - 4,800 86,000 530 25 60 46 -
10430796 NLPH 7.09 10.03 L 3,400 28,000 180 2.8 58 38 e
01/31/97 NLFH 3.85 '13.47 - 3,800 45,000 300 18 48 37 -
04/10/97 - — a— - --- - - — — s —
07/10/97 NLFPH 7.44 0.68 - 3,500 18,000 70 <25 <25 <25 -
10/08/97 - - - - - - --- s - - -
01/28/98 NLPH 3.06 14.06 - 100 250c 1.0 <05 <0.5 0.67 -
04/14/98 - 3.10 14.02 - - - - —-- - - -
07/30/98 NLPH 5.78 11.34 -— 100 670 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .-
10/19/98 NLPH 6.25 14:.87 - — — — . . o ——
01/13/99 NLPH 5.98 11.14 - 273 530 <235 <2.5 «<2.5 <2.5 e
04728/99 - 4.32 12.80 --- - - -— - - — —
07/09/99 NLPH 5.67 11.45 - 139 860 379 7.10 1.1% 8.65 -
10/25/99 NLPH 6.23 10.89 - <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -—
01/21/00 NLPH 541 11.71 - 410 500 10 25 <10 2.5 -
04/14/00 NLFH 3.84 13.28 - —-- -— . - - - —en
07/05/00 NLPH 5.05 12.07 - 140 480 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.56 —
10/03/00 NLPH 5.88 11.24 — 370 1,900 <0.5 .52 <0.5 3.20 -
01/(2/01 NLFPH 5.52 11.60 - 120 1,500 22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
04/02/01 NLPH 4.26 12.86 s 120 1,500 0.91 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -

0702101 NLFH 542 11.70 —_ 110 740 4.1 <0.5 0.78 0.84 am



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Stre=t
Alameda, California
(Page 8 of 15)

Welt ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X

Oxygenated
Compounds
{TOC) Dale Kot feRtonenrrc > Cirnvressrnnnennnssnsseneeennnnneerssason B L e
MW8 09/12/94 NLPH 6.42 2.91 -~ <3502 —- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 e
(16.33) 16/01/94 NLPH 6.62 .71 - <502 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -—
01/13/95 NLPH 5.25 11.08 -— <50z — - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.00 10.33 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5
08/03/95 NLPH 6.28 10.05 - <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/17/95 NLPH 6.93 2.40 - <350 <5.0 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 ——
01/24/9 NLPH 571 10.62 — <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3
04/24/96 NLFH 5.5 10.81 - <30 <3.0 <0.5 <{.5 <{.5 <{L5 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6.27 10.06 - <30 230 <0.5 <{.5 <{.5 <0.5 —an
10/30/96 NLPH 6.69 92.64 --- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 a—
01/31/97 NLPH 5.18 11.15 - e - = — —_ — -
04/10/97 - --- - -— - - - - -- - -
07/ 197 - e - - - - - - - - -
10/08/97 - e - - —- -
01/28/98 NLPH 5.1 11.22 - — - -
04/14/98 NLPH 5.02 11.31 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
07/30/98 NLPH 5.84 10.49 <50 6.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/19/98 NLPH 6.07 10.26 <50 <21.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
01/13/99 NLPH 5.59 10.74 - <350 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/28/99 NLPFH 5.38 10.95 - <50 <0.5¢c <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 ND
07/05/99 NLPH 571 10.62 — <50 3.01 <0.5 <{.5 <{1.5 <0.35 -
10/25/9% NLPH 6.15 10.18 - <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -—
01/21/00 NLPH 6.51 9.82 - <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -
04/14/00 Brown 5.54 10.79 .- <50 <1 <1 <] <1 <1 -
07/05/00 NLPH 5.67 10.66 - <50 <2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.02 10.31 . <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 .-
01/02/01 NLPH 5.95 10,38 1404 <50 <2 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/02/01 -— - — e e e -— — - - -

07/02/01 NLPH 5.76 10.57 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 9 of 15)
Well ID # Sampling SUB) DTW Etev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds

(TOC) Date Coverrerrerarse e L= S > Lo enereemrits ettt memesenssess B L ket >

MW¢ 05/12/94 NLPH 6.84 8.78 - <50a - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

{15.62) 10/01/%4 NLPH 6.97 B.65 . <501 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
01/13/95 NLFH 6.18 9.44 - <50a - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04127195 NLPH 6.58 2.04 = <50 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.72 3.90 - <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/17/95 NLPH 7.09 8.53 - <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/24/96 NLPH 6.46 9.16 — <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
04/24/96 NLPH 6.43 5.19 - <350 <35.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/26/9%6 NLPH 6.80 8.82 -- <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/30/96 NLPH 6.94 8.68 -— <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/31/97 NLPH 6.10 - 0.52 - — - - -
4/10/97 — — - . - - -
07/10/97 - — -— - e - - —- s - -
10/08/97 - — - -— - -— - - - - -
01/28/98 NLPH 5.66 9.96 .— - — — — — —_ —
04/14/98 e - - - - - - - — - —
07/30/98 NLPH 6.17 9.43 - - - -— - - - -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.40 9.22 - -— — - - - - .
01/13/9% NLFH 6.28 234 - -- - .- - - - -
04/28/99 NLPH 5.87 9,75 - <50 <0.5¢ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND
07/09/99 NLPH 6.24 9.38 - <50 <2.0 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
10725199 NLPH 6.67 8.95 - <50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 e
4121100 NLPH 6.93 8.69 -- <50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 —
04/14/00 Turbid 6.05 2.57 - <50 <1 <1 <1 <l <1 <1
07/05/00 NLPH 6.34 9.28 - <50 <2 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -—
10/03/00 NLPH 6.52 5.10 - <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/01 NLPH 6.53 9.09 s <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
04/02/01 NLPH 6.21 9.41 - <50 <2 <0.5 <0.3 0.57 0.73 -

07/02/01 NLPH 6.40 9.22 -— <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 —_



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Stationt 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 10 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling SUBIJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds

(TOC) Date T (- T L s cernnees BBl ..>

MW10 (9/12/94 NLPH 7.04 875 e 71a - <0.5 <0.5 1.6 <0.5 an

(16.79) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.30 9.49 - 330a - 1.1 <0.5 28 0.73 -—
01/13/95 NLPH 6.04 10.75 - %0a -— <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.656 10.13 e 140 -— <0.5 <0.5 5.4 1.3 .-
08/03/95 NLPH 7.23 9.56 - 150 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/17/95 NLPH 7.93 8.86 -— <50 95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/24/96 NLPH 6.43 10.36 - 760 24 1.6 0.52 62 28 -
04/24/96 NLPH 6.42 10.37 — 110 6.8 <0.3 <05 7.1 <0.35 -—
07/26/96 NLFH 7.47 932 - 140 <5.0 <B.5 <0.5 12 0.86 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.88 8.91 - <50 36 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 an
01/31/97 NLPH 5.88 10.91 -— <50 10 <0D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/10/97 - - — - - --- -— -— -— -- e
07/10/97 NLPH 7.32 9.47 -- <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
10/08/97 - - s e - - - — — - .
12/1/97  'Well destroyed. -

MW11 171795 . NLPH 7.72 10.32 - 34,000 8%0 . 3,800 150 950 4,500 -

(18.04) 01/24196 NLPH 5.97 12.07 - 44,000 <300 3,800 1,200 2,100 9,800 =
04/24/96 NLPH 5.84 12.20 s 34,000 720 2,900 1,400 1,700 8,300 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6.98 11.06 - 39,000 800 4,600 4,200 050 9,500 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.54 10.50 - 53,000 990 4,200 3,600 2,100 9,600 -
01/31/97 NLPH 5.00 13.04 — 23,000 310c 170 2,500 940 4,300 -
04/10/97 NLPH . - - 29,000 200 1,200 440 970 6,400 -
07/10/97 NLPH 7.30 10.74 -- 42,000 6590 1,700 870 1,900 12,000 -
10/08/97 NLPH 7.62 10.42 - 42,000 1,100 1,700 2,500 1,400 9,900 1,300c
01/28/98 NLPH 4.77 13.27 - 35,000 6.300c 2,400 3,500 1,700 7,900 -
04/14/98 NLPH 4.68 13.36 - 15,000 1,200¢ 1,700 230 500 2,000 -—
07/30/98 NLPH 6.33 11.71 -— 24,000 1,700 1,600 560 1,000 4,300 -

10/19/98 NLPH 6.65 11.39 - 29,000 1,700 1,200 2,500 920 4,900 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 11 of 15)

Well D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTEE B T E X Onygenated
Compounds
(TOC) O 7 SR PO Y) SRS >
MWI1 (conty  01/13/99  NLPH 6.42 11.62 - 50,900 1,920 2,210 6,440 2,030 10,600
(18.04) 04/28/99 NLPH 5.30 12.74 - 9,400 2,390¢ 3,790 4,260 1,790 2,970 2,390c
07/09/99 NLPH 6.22 11.82 — 51,500 4,630 5,890 5,340 2,370 12,700
10/25/99 NLPH 6.77 11.27 - 51,000 1,700 3,900 5,800 2,300 12,300
012100  NLPH 6.47 11.57 56,000 1,100 2,300 4,600 2,100 11,600
041400  NLPH 5.00 12.95 42,000 2,100 3,000 2,600 1,600 8,000
0705100  NLPH 5.93 12.11 32,000 3,900 3,000 2,700 1,300 6,200 -
10/03/00  NLPH 6.57 11.47 - 46,000 4,300 2,900 3,600 1,600 7,900
01/02/01 NLPH 6.46 11.58 1,600d 44,000 4,200 3,900 3,600 1,300 6,500
04/02/01 NLPH 5.44 12.60 2,000 39,000 3,100 2,600 3,600 1,500 7,500 —
07/02/01 NLFH 9.10 8.94 2,30 45,000 3,000 2,000 2,000 1,400 7,200 -
MWIi2 1017/95  NLPH 6.38 9.92 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
(16.30) 01/24/96  NLPH 4.86 11.44 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/24/9%  NLPH 4.46 11.84 <50 <5.0 <0.5 0.68 <0.5 072 -
07/26/96 NLPH 5.90 10.40 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
10/30/96 NLPH 6.56 974 . - <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/31/97 NLFH 4.57 11.73 e <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0D.5 -
04/10197 - - - — -
07/10/97 - — - - -
10/08/97 - - - - -
01/28/98  NLPH 3.90 12.40 —_ - — -
04/14/98  NLPH 3.67 12.63 - - -
07/30/9  NLPH 5.00 11.30 - - - - —
10/19/98  NLPH — - - - - - -
01/13/99  NLPH 5.19 11.11 - - — -
04128/99 453 11.77 - — - — — -

Not monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through 4/2/01. -- - - - - . .



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 12 of 15}

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds

(TOC) Date L, feet . T MBI Lot S

EW-1 09/12/94 NLPH 6.13 10.09 - 400a - 40 <05 10 5.4 —-

(16.22) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.63 8.59 3,400a <0.5 44 30 1n
01/13/95 NLPH 11.46 4.76 .- 680a - 40 <05 12 16 -
04/27/35 NLPH 15.47 0.75 - — - - — - - -
08/03/95 NLPH 13.85 2.37 — <125 590 2.7 <12 <1.2 <1.2 -
10/17/95 NLPH 8.05 8.17 - 3,600 400 220 <0.5 160 36
01/24/96 NLPH 11.07 5.15 - 64 260 4.3 <0D.5 13 0.53
04/24796 NLPH 6.20 10.02 - 740 3,000 130 23 35 11 -
07/26/96 NLPH 13.93 229 <50 950 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <05
10/30/96 NLPH 13.74 2.48 - <50 5,300 0.52 <0.5 <05 <0.5
01/31/97 NLPH 8.40 7.82 -— - — — —
04/10/97 — — — — —
07/10/97 —— - - - -— -— - — - - —
10/08/97 - .- -n= - - - — - - — -
01/28/98 NLPH 3.35 12.87 - -
04/14/98 NLFH 3.52 12,70 - - - = - - - —
07/30/98 NLPH 5.48 10.74 e e s . - - o . —
10/19/98 NLPH 577 10.45 - - - — —
01/13/99 NLPH 5.49 10.73 - - - — — -
04/28/99 NLPH 4.31 11.91 - - - — —

Not monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through present. - -— - — - — -

EW-2 09/12/94 NLPH 65.09 9.96 — 8,800a -— 2,000 79 180 290 .-
(16.05) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.32 8.73 - 9,500a - 1,400 6.7 700 310 -
01/13/95 NLPH 14,38 1.67 --- 53,7002 - 930 270 21 280 -
04/27/95 NLPH 15.23 0.82 -— -— - - - - -- -
08/03/95 NLPH 7.19 8.86 e 830 1,600 170 27 36 64 -
10/17/95 NLPH 18.97 -2.92 - 150 3,600 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.1 -
01/24/96 NLPH 20.32 -4.27 - 1,700 6,400 50 82 4 170 -

04/24/96 NLPH 9.46 6.59 - 3,500 7.300 670 200 110 490 -



TABIE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Sureet
Alameda, California
(Page 13 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds

(TOC) Date RN (- - ST e > Crviineerareereenssnesseemseemmeemnereesrenssnssnsmrn e sesse s @l 2
EW-2 (cont) 07/26/96 MNLPH 16.50 -0.45 - 1,400 14,000 250 56 1¢ 220 -
(16.05) 10/30/96 NLPH 20030 -4.25 - 1,500 13,000 200 44 B.8 190 -
01/31/97 NLPH 1%.21 -3.16 aen - - - - - - -
04/10/97 - — - - - - - e - - -
01097 - -- - - - - - - - --- -—
10/08/97 - - - - - -— e - -— - -
01/28/98 NLPH 3,38 12.70 B - - - - em - -
04/14/98 NLPH 3.45 12.60 - - - o - - - .
(7/30/98 NLPH 11.50 4.55 - -— aen - — - -— -
10/19/98 NLPH 5.67 10.38 - - -- = - -— - —
01/13/99 NLPH 9.57 " 6.48 - aee -~ -— - -— -— -—
04/28/9% NLPH 10.15 590 wen - - - - us - -
Not monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through present. - e - — - -
EW-3 09/12/94 NLFH 6.12 9.90 - 300a - 44 5.9 12 1 -
(16.02) 10/01/94 NLPH 10.52 550 - 140a - 12 0.42 1.7 7 -
01/13/95 NLPH 18.13 -2.11 — 230a - 4.6 7.6 1.2 . 6.6 en
04/27/95 NLPH 23.07 -7.05 - — e -— - - - -—
08/03/95 NLPH 22.90 -6.88 - <200 1,400 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 -
10/17/95 NLPH 22.87 -6.85 - 74 2,400 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
01/24/96 NLPH 20.97 -4.95 - 120 2,300 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/24/96 NLPH 18.10 -2.08 - 130 3,800 34 37 8.9 11 -
07/26196 NLPH 13.14 2.88 - 180 2,000 45 0.7 <0.5 2.1 e
10/30/96 NLPH 9.24 6.78 . 660 2,800 60 8.2 <0.5 100 -
01/31/97 NLPH 11.10 4,92 -- —— .- - - — - —_
04/10/97 - - - - e - s - - - —
07/10/97 = - - --- - - -— -- - - -
10/08/97 -— - - e - -— - -- - -— .
01/28/98 NLPH 342 12.60 -— - - - - e - -—
04/14/98 NLPH 3.50 12.52 - - - - - - _ -

07/30/98 NLPH 18.57 -2.55 - — — - . - - —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Bxxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 14 of 15}
Well ID # Sampling SUBS DTW Elev. TPHA TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds

(TOC) Date LSRRI [~ AUCTITPPP PO > ST T P PP T TP PP PIPTIRIN L2 OO TOUTRO- 1
EW-3(cont.) 10/19/98 NLPH 5.65 10.37 -
(16,01 01/13/99 NLPH 13.85 .17 .- —— - - - - - -
D4/28/99 NLPH 4.52 11.50 e e - - - — — -—
Not monitered or sampled 07/09/99 through present. - — - -— —~- - -—
EW-4 09/12/%4 NLPH 5.69 10.92 4,000a - 1,700 12 210 rr)
(16.61) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.90 8.71 460a - 100 1.5 15 11
01/13/95 NLPH 11.36 525 520a - B9 8.8 1.6 82
D4/27/95 MNLPH 16.30 0.31 - - - - - — - ——
08/03/95 NLFH 6.45 10.16 - 42,000 17,000 3,100 1,100 2,000 8,200 -
10/17/95 NLPH 1589 - Q.72 02 2,500 6.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/24/96 NLFH 6.03 10.58 - 220 9,200 79 25 29 10 --
04/24/96 NLPH 4.97 11.64 4,600 860 49 36 69 1,100 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6.54 10.07 - 2,900 15,000 610 6.2 200 300 -
10/30/96 NLPH 6.53 10.08 s 550 3,400 68 11 <2.5 71 -
01/31/97 NLPH 3.98 12.63 -— - -
. 04/10/97 — - - - —
Q7110597 -— - - - - - — -- - - -
10/08/97 -— - - -— -— — - nee .
01728/98 NLPH 3R 13.39 - - - - - —
04/14/98 NLPH 3.20 13.41 - - - — —
07/30/98 NLPH 4.89 11.72 - . - - -
10/19/98 NLPH 5.16 11.45 — - - - —
01/13/99 NLFH 5.57 11.04 - - — —
04/28/99 NLPH 4.27 12.34 — - - —
Mot monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through present. .- —— - - -— — -
EW-5 09/12/94 NLPH 6.30 10.21 - 180a 26 1.7 11 12
{16.51) 10/01/94 NLPH 11.83 4.68 - 130a 16 0.92 5.7 8.5
01/13/95 NLPH 12.54 3.97 - 130a 0.6 0.8 .6 29
04/27/95 NLPH 13.11 340 - - — — — - - -
0B/03/93 NLPH 11.99 4.52 70 210 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —

10/17/95 NLPH 13.43 3.08 - 3 50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.0 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONTTORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Setvice Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califomia
(Page 15 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling suB) DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds
{TOC) Date U (.. USROS | Lo oo BB Lo

EW-5(cont.} 01/24/96 NLFH 9.72 6,79 --- 2,500 350 280 66 22 370 -

(16.51) 04/24/96 NLPH 8.13 8.38 - 6,400 400 690 240 380 1,300 -

07/26/96 NLPH 10.00 6.51 - 850 &4 82 25 2.4 100 -

10/30/96 NLPH 9.82 6.69 - 1,200 68 114 51 2.2 120 -

01/31/97 NLPH 9.00 7.51 - - - - - - - —

04/10/97 - -— .= - - - - - - .- —

01097 e - -— - — - - — — — -

10/08/97 — -- - - - - - - — - -

01/28/98 NLPH 154 12.97 - - . . - - — —_

04/14/98 NLPH 3.65 12.86 - — - - — — —_ —

07/30/98 NLPH 7.63 - 8.88 - - - - - — — -

10/15/98 NLPH 5.75 10.76 -~ - - — - - - —

01/13/99 NLFH 7.03 9.48 - .- - - - - - .

04/28/99 NLPH 8.80 7.7 -- - . - - - — —

Mot monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through present. e . . - — — —

Notes: .
SUBJ - Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.
TOC = Elevation of top of well casing; in feet above mean sea level,
DTW = Depth to water.
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater in feet above mean sea level.
TPHg = Total petroleurn hydrocatbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA Method 3030/8015 (modified)
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and tatal xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
Oxygenated = Oxygenates compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260,
Compounds
NLFH = Ngo liquid-phase hydrocarbons.
— = Not sampled.
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.
< = Less than the stated laboratory method detection limit.
a = Total volatile hydrocarbons by DHS /LUFT Manual Method.
b = Results obtained from a 1:10 dilution analyzed on January 17, 1995,
[ = Methyl tertiary buty] ether by EPA Method 8260 (GC/MS).

d = Diesel-range hydrocarbons reportedly detected in bailer blank; result is suspect
Drata prior to second Quarter 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Censultants, Inc.




TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCAREON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 1 of 3}

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Dae Sample Hour Meter Hoursof  Temp ¥acuum Flow PMD TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Emission Rate
o Operation F nfi0  Im cfm ppmy mg/m’ mg/m’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds [bs/day
02/16/98  System startup 0 - - -
03/24)00  Sysiem shudown pending evaluation
12,001 < 60.8 < §0.8 - -

04/01/00  Environmental Resoluticas Inc., assuvaed operation of the system.

06/28/00  System upgrades completed, system restarted,

A-INF 12,008 7 - 24 — - 770.0
A-INT 18.1
A-EFF 13.3

System shutdown for carben changeout, 2 x 500-pounds.

07/11/00  System down upon arrivat, restart. .
A-INF 12,011 3 B6 5 4,000 a5 207.0 5t <10 < .16 < 61.0 < 0.0¢ < 0.0

A-INT 8.1 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.0l
07/20/00  System running upon arrivat (VES only). System runming on deparmre.

A-INF 12,226 215 78 9 4,500 97 423

AINT 2.4

A-EFF . 0.0

07/31/00  System down on deparmre for carbon changeout (2x500 Ib).

A-INF 12,493 67 g7 9 4,500 95 266.0
A-INT 73.0
A-EFF 41.2
08/10/00  System down upon arrival for cacbon changeont. System running on departure,
A-INF 12,733 4] 80 30 800 7 53.5 43 < < 6.22 < 67.2 < 0.13 < 0.14
A-INT 0.0 < 1¢ <1
A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 1 < 0002
08/16/00 A-INF 12,874 141 84 ) -} 250 5 164.1
A-INT 0.0
A-EFF 0.0
(8/24/00 Systern down an depareure for carbon changeout.
A-INF 13,065 191 76 20 2,400 52 94.0
A-INT bl
. A-EFF 2.4
09/12/00  System down upen arvival for carban changeout. System running on departurs,
A-INE 13,070 5 74 i) 2,600 56 247.5 190 2.5 <479 < 120 < 0.07 < 0.21
AINT 0.0 < 10 < 1.0
A-EFE 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.01
09/26/00 A-INF 13,405 336 80 22 2,450 52 48,7
ANT 10.7
A-EFF 0.0
10/12/00 System running on arrival and dows upan departure for carbon ¢/o. Samples taken
A-INF 13,786 380 67 u 2,400 53 96.4 35 < 1.0 < 17.64 < 89.6 < (.25 < 0.46

AINT 72.3 21 < 1.0



TABLE 2

CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL YAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page2of 1
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Eaboratory Results TPHg Removat Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter Hoursof  Temp Vacoum Flow PFD TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cunularive Emission Rate
1) Operation F inH,0 Ifm ¢fm prpy gl g/’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pournds thsiday

A-EFF 9.9 < 10 < 1.0 < 0,005
10/30/00  System dowa upon arrival for carbon changeout. Systen: running an departure.

A-INF 13,788 2 36 24 2,450 55 10,024 1,700 15 < 0.35 < 90.0 < 0.003 < 048

A-INT 59,1 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < 0,005
11/08/00 A-INF 14,008 220 -] 25 2,300 51 102.6 20 < 1.0 < 37.69 < 1176 < D.35 < Q.81

A-INT 41.8 < 10 <10

A-EFF Se=t < 10 < 1.0 < 0,005
11/21/00  System running upon artival. System dewn upon departure for carbon changeout.

A-INF 14,314 306 68 25 2,300 5 322.0

A-INT 313

A&-EFF 429
12/06/00  System down upon arrival for carbon changeout.  System down upon departure for carbon changeout
12/11/00  System down on arrival due to carbon changeout. Running oo departure.

A-INF 4,316 2 52 24 2,400 54 957 240 2.1 < 8.04 < 1357 < D09 < 0.9D

A-INT 1.2 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 3t < 10 < 1.0 < 0.005
1227000 A-INF 14,697 381 56 26 2,500 58 1921

A-INT 48

A-EFF 0.0 )
D1/09/01 A-INF 15,012 35 56 25 2,400 54 82.4 2 < 1.0 < 19.60 < 155.3 < 0.2 < 1.12

AINT 3.2 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF a.0 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.005
01/23/01  System down on departure for carbon changeout.

A-INF 15,353 1 60 26 2,300 51 485.0

A-INT 352

A-EFF 20.7
01/31/01 A-INF 15,355 2 45 33 1,500 34 10000

AINT 0

A-EFE [}
02/13:01 AINF 15,669 314 56 12 4,000 90 37.8 A < 1.0 < 4.43 < 15¢.7 < 430 < 5.32

AINT 9.5 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 0 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.008
G2r27/01  System down upon departure for C/O.

A-INF 15,999 330 70 B 4,000 87 316

A[NT 375

A-EFF 71.6
03/13/01  System down upon arrival for C/0Q and running wpon departure. Monthly samples taken.

AN 16,002 3 65 9 4,000 2] 5833 1300 6.1 < 73.16 < 232.9 < 0,39 < 5T

A-INT 190.4 t6 < 1.0

A-EFF (] ¥ < 1.0 < 0.008
03/27/01  System running on arrival and departare.

A-INF 16,335 334 62 10 4,000 89 182.6

AJNT 16.8

A-EFF 0
04/12/01 System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 16,723 389 72 B 4,000 87 4.8

AINT 146

A-EFF o
04/25/01  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 17,034 309 80 9 4,000 1) 18.6 < 10 < 1.0 < 220,50 < 453.5 < 1.19 < 5.90



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Eormer Exxon Service Station 7-D104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 3 of 3)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal Benzene Remavat Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter Hours of  Temp Vacuum Flow PID TPHg Benzene Per Period Curmulative Per Period Cumulative Emission Rate
D Operatian F inH,0  lfm cfm ppmv mp/m® mg/m* Pounds Pounds Pounds Paunds [be/day

AINT 9.5 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 0 26 < 1.0 < 0,008
05/09/01 System running on arrival and departure.,

A-INF 17,371 37 85 b4 4,000 85 1.3 < 10 < L0 < 107 < 4545 < 1.57 < 8.47

A-INT 36 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 3.9 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.008
05/24/01  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 17,734 363 -] piil 3,050 65 6.2

A-INT 1.6

A-EFF 31
06/04/01 System running or arrival and departure.

A-INF 17,992 258 80 40 500 11 495 280 < 1.0 < 16,05 < 470.4 < 011 < B.58

A-INT 19.7 < 19 < 1.0

A-EFF 32 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.001
06/19/01 System running an arivel and departure,

A-INF 18,353 361 80 38 500 1t 140

AINT 5.4

A-EFF 3.0
Q7/02/01  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 18,660 a7 80 38 500 1 12

A-INT 0.0

A-EFF 0.0
07/17/01 System running on arvival and departore. . -

A-INF 19,828 368 75 10 4,000 85 0.0 < 10 < .0 < 27.27 < 4979 < 0.19 < 8§77

A-INT 0.0 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < {008
08/07/0%  System running on arrival and shut down on departure for blower faiiure

' A-INF — — - - -
A-INT - — -- — -
A-EFF - e - -- -—

08/13/0]1 System down on arrival, blower removed awalting replacement,
08/27/01  System down, awaiting blower replacement.
09/10/01  Sysiem down, awaiting blower replacement,

Wotes: Data prior to Aprit 1, 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
A-INE = Influent vapor sample collected prior to bioflters.
A-INTL - ‘Vapor sample collected after biofilters,
A-INT2 - Vapor sample callected after 1st carbon vessel.
A-INT3 = Vapor sampte collected after 2nd carbon vessel.
A-EFF = Vapor sample collected from effluent sample port.
cfm = Cubic feet per minute,
ppmv = Parts per million by volame
mg/M* = Milligrams per cubic meter.
— - Not sampled/not measured.

Removal rates are calculated ysing ERI SOP-25 "Hydrocarbong Removed from A Vadoss Well",




TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR

GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, Catifornia
{Page 1 of §)
Total Average Laboratery Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulatbve Per Pericd  Cumulative
gal Epm 1D e aansieensne e tarsin s ar s ug/L.. - 1T L | Y-
10/10/94 1,331,420 W-INF < 50 < 035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF <« 50 < 05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
12/02/94 1,392,010 0.8 ‘W-INF 65 1.9 0.9 <0.5 2.4 0.03 0.0 0.0006 0.00
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.% <0.5 <0.5
01/13/95 1,415,980 0.4 W-INF Lo < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 011 0.1 0.0002 0.00
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/23/95 1,494,030 1.3 ‘W-INF 57 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 2.7 0.34 0.5 0.0003 . 0.00
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
W-EFF < 50 < 035 <05 <0.5 <0.5
03/14/95 - W-INF < 50 < 035 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -
W-INT < 50 < 035 <0.5 <0.5 <05
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04714195 1,513,240 0.3 W-INF = 50 < 05 <05 <0.5 <05 0.01 0.5 0.0001 0.00
W-INT <« 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/95 1,714,850 4.1 W-INF NS - - - — - — - -
06/30/95 1,847,330 2.1 W-INF 1,700 480 23 66 180 44 29 06685 0.67
W-INT < 50 < 05 <0.5 <05 . <035
W-EFF <« 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
07/12/95 1,908,730 3.6 W-INF ) 68 <2.0 24 5.6 0.51 3.4 0.1128 0.78
WANT < 50 < 05 <05 <05 <05
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER. REMEDIATION EYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Strect
Alameds, California
(Page 2 of B)
Total Averzge Laboratory Analyticat Results TPHg Remoaval Benrene Removal
Date Pow Flowrate | Sample TPHg B T E X Per Period  Cumulative | Per Period  Cumdative
gal gpm D OO PN -2 PSSO 2 e IS 3] L e 2
08/09/95 2,027,830 30 W-INF 6,600 L,700 260 370 550 34 6.9 0.8768 1.66
W-INT < 50 < 05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/06/95 2,158,260 32 W-INF 120 17 0.84 1.0 3.0 3.65 10.5 0.9325 2,59
W-INT < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W/11/95 2,215,310 1.1 W-INF 160 2 0.97 1.2 4.0 0.07 10.6 0.0093 2.80
W-INT < 50 < 05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
141685 2,384,880 i3 W-INF 120 4.9 <0.5 <035 59 0.20 10.8 0.0190 2.62
W-INT < 50 < 05 <0.5 <05 <0.5

W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

1214195 2,453,200 L7 W-INF 4350 46 16 4.6 T3 0.16 10.9 0.0145 2.63
WINT < S0 < 05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
W.EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

01/05/96 2,516,500 2.0 ‘W-INF 240 26 24 L2 20 0.18 1.1 0.0191 2.65
W-INT <« 50 < 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5

02/1419% 2,680,160 28 W-INF 470 43 55 <0.5 55 0.48 1.6 0.0469 L0
W-INT < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

03/12/96 2,767,820 2.3 W-INF 620 60 9.8 3.9 70 0.40 12.0 0.0376 2.74
WINT < 50 < 03 <0.5 <0.5 <03
WEFF < 50 < 035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

04/16/%6  2,927,3% 3.2 W-INF 790 120 27 8.8 120 0.94 129 0.1196 2.86
WIANT < 350 < 05 <05 <05 <0.5
WEFF < 350 < 05 <05 <05 <0.5



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 3 of &)
Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate |  Sample TPHg B T E X Per Period Cumnlative Per Period Cumulative
05/0119%6 2,971,100 1.4 W-INF 430 66 2.7 5 32 0.22 13.2 0.0339
W-INT < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF <« 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <{.5
06/11/% 3,109,730 2.8 W-INF 2,900 470 120 19 410 1.92 15.1 D.M 3.20
W-INT < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF <« 50 << 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
U7/09/96 3,232,330 3.0 W-INF 490 35 6.2 <0.5 110 1.73 16.8 0.2680 3.47
W-INT < 50 £ 0.5 <0.5 <035 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
D8/08/96 3,365,060 31 W-INF 580 49 4.6 <1.0 75 0.5% 17.4 0.0575 3.53
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/05/96 - — W-INF T4 57 19 10 72 -- - - —
W-INT = 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10002/ 3,530,230 2.1 W-INF 980 130 39 7.8 130 1.07 18.5 0.1231 3.65
W-INT < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/96 3,657,370 2.4 W-INF 480 42 71 0.69 9 0.77 19.2 0.0911 31.74
W-INT <« 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
‘W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/05/96 3,735,650 1.8 W-INF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.17 19.4 0.0139 3.75
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 4 of B)
Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flaw Flowraie | Sample TPHg B T E X Per Perlod Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpm ID LT T TPRTUOTTTY | |1 PROTTNTRTTNETRRIVPRETORTTITR- T L SYTTRRRIYuRoRen IB8..corianiiianns > L. 1. S >
01/21/97 3,735,730 0.0 W-INF 690 69 20 20 9 0.00 19.4 0.0000 3.75
W-INT < 50 < 035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

W-EFF < 50 < 035 <5 <0.5 <0.5

0210/97 3,735,360 0.0 W-INF 860 100 24 14 160 - — - —
W-INT <« 50 < 035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 03 <0.5 <0.5 <05

03/20/97 3,843,430 2.0 W-INF 86 < 035 <0.5 <0.5 5.1 0.43 19.8 0.0452 3.30
W-INT <« 50 < 035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 03 <05 <05 <0.5

04/03/97 3,918,650 37 ‘W-INF 690 3 6.1 <50 89 0.24 201 0.0099 3.81
W-INT < 1,000 < 10 <10 <10 <10

W-EFF < 50 < 035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

05/07/97 4,002,720 36 W-INF 1,000 57 29 11 110 L.22 21.3 0.0638 1.87
WINT <« 50 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <05
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

06/11/97 4,144,600 1.0 W-INF 570 66 14 4.7 75 0.34 217 0.0266 3.90
W-INT < 50 0.57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

06/25/97 4,273,310 - W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -— - -

07/24/97 4,363,000 35 W-INF 470 5 8.8 37 43 0.95 22.6 0.0828 3.98
W-INT <« 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

08/04/97 4,408,100 28 W-INF 610 48 18 6.2 69 0.20 2.8 0.0137 4.00
W-INT < 50 0.76 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

W-EFF < 50 < 035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, Callformia
(Page 5 of 8)
Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Remaval Benzenc Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X Per Period  Cumulative Per Period Cumnlative
gal EpI D> R UTTOTUOR: |11 | P UT v UR OO eOr Y el S ROONOU | NOTROvTIen fe T TPIUROROURN | - HOTTRRTRTOYY- )
10/21/97 4,496,810 0.8 W-INF 250 16 54 23 29 0.32 23.1 0.0236 4,02

W-INT < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

11/04/97 4,553,090 2.8 W-INF 510 2 9.8 13 60 0.18 233 0.0089 4.03
W-INT < 50 0.82 <05 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5

12/05/97 4,588,340 0.8 W-INF 79 1.5 <0.5 <05 53 0.09 234 0.0034 4.03
WANT < 50 < 05 <05 <05 <0.5
W-EFE < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

01/08/98 4,625,400 0.8 W-INF 83 2.6 0.74 <0.5 54 0.03 3.4 0.0006 4.03
W-INT < 50 < 05 <0.5 <035 <0.5
W-EFF <« 50 0.58 <0.5 0.81 1.5

03/03/98 4,662,470 0.5 W-INF < 50 0.54 <0.5 <0.5 0.88 0.02 234 0.0005 4.03
W-INT < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.5% <0.5 <0.5

04/02/98 4,702,760 0.9 W-INF 1,100 170 7 12 160 0.19 3.6 0.0286 4,06
W-INT < 50 < 05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

05/04/98 4,786,320 1.8 W-INF 1,000 140 23 8.5 150 0.73 4.4 0.107% 4,17
W-INT < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF < 50 < Q05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

06/10/98 4,852,030 1.2 W-INF 670 110 16 7.6 74 0.46 4.8 0.0684 4.24

W-INT < 50 < (5 <0.3 <03 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

07/07/98 4,951,510 2.6 W-INF 690 L} 13 6.3 55 0.57 5.4 0.0836 4.32
W-INT < 200 < 20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
W-EFF <« 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 6 of B)
Totat Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate |  Sample TPHg B T E X Per Period  Cumulative | Per Period  Cumulative
gal gpm ID Crecrrrarnsansssnnssnninansion s WE L vornirensierriesrssmprieans venees Ll L eo— IBS. .o inireas b T STORRPIOON |1 ROORe-
08/04/98 5,039,980 2.2 W-INF 230 36 6.4 2.5 17 0.34 25.7 0.0466 4.37
W-INT < 50 < 035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.%5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/03/98 5,080,850 0.9 W-INF 280 13 2.0 6.4 21 0.09 158 0.0083 4,38
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/20/98 NM W-INF 740 43 54 25 110 - - - e
W-INT <« 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/09/98 5,232,360 1.6 W-INF 300 37 10 8.4 43 0.37 26.2 0.0315 4.41
WINT < 50 < 035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/08/98 5,284,180 1.2 W-INF 700 82 25 13 100 0.22 26.4 0.0257 4.43
W-INT < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/13/99 5,377,930 18 W-INF 1,030 155 45.5 52.7 73.3 0.68 7.1 0.0925 4.53
WINT < 500 < 50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

W-EFF < 500 < 3.0 <50 <5.0 <50

02/08/9% 5,441,820 1.7 W-INF 260 31 3.0 2.4 33 0.34 274 0.0495 4,58
W-INT < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

03/08/99 5,509,080 1.7 W-INF 800 87 16 8.5 140 0.30 217 0.0331 4.61
W-INT < 50 < 05 <035 <0.5 <05

W-EFF <« 50 < 05 <0.5 <05 <0.5

04/05/99 5,571,850 1.6 W-INF < 500 36.6 12.2 5.84 20.9 0.34 28.0 0.0323 4,54
W-INT 500 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
W-EFF < 500 < 350 <50 <5.0 <50

A
A



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 7 of 8)
Total Average Laboratory Anatytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate | Sample TPHg B T E X Per Period  Cumulative | Per Period  Cumulative
gal gpm ID T rparessenrisatsemsninenssonnnsonnnc] 1T T - PPN | R 2 S B
05/06/99 5,621,560 1.1 W-INF 310 45 6.0 0.86 41 0.17 382 0.0169 4.66
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5

06/07/99 5,706,250 L8 W-INF < 250 24.8 <2.5 <2.5 8.74 0.20 28.4 0.0246 468
' W-INT < 100 < 10 <10 <10 <1.0
WEFF < 250 < 25 <25 <25 <25

07/28/99 5,805,010 1.3 W-INF < 100 7.00 <1.0 2.40 6.40 0.14 28.5 0.0131 4,70
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

08/09/99 5,849,280 26 W-INF < 500 17.1 5.88 <5.0 26.8 0.11 28.7 0.0044 4.70
W-INT < 250 < 25 <25 <2.5 <25
W-EFF < 250 < 23 <25 <25 <15

07799 5,880,860 0.8 W-INF < 500 20.4 <5.0 <5.0 31 0.13 288 0.0049 4.71
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

1071299 5,966,600 17 W-INF 100 2 <1.0 <1.0 <10 021 29,0 0.0080 4.71
W-INT < 50 < LO <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
W-EFF <« 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

11/18/99 5,971,540 0.1 W-INF 660 66 T8 56 57 0.02 29.0 0.0014 4.72
W-INT < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0
W-EFF < 50 =< 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

120999 5,992,780 0.7 W-INF 200 28 3.2 22 224 0.08 29.1 0.0083 472
W-INT1 < 50 < 10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
WINTZ < 5 < 10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

W-EFF <« 50 < 10 <10 <1.0 <1.0



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM

Former Exxon Service Station 70104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Catifornia
(Page 8 of 8)
Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sampie TPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cunmulative
gal gpm 1D SN -] PP TTOOITe- Ji| L. Propmyererepsuen | [ TP - (- SRRRRRRNN |« IO
01/10/00 6,035,690 0.9 W-INE 120 1 L5 1.8 14.5 0.06 29.2 0.0070 4,73
W-INT = 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.0
W-EFF < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
02/08/00 6,055,000 0.5 W-INF 130 14 <1.0 <10 11.9 [1X124 29.2 0.3530 508
MID < 50 < 1.0 <10 . <L0 <1.0

W-EFF < 50 < 10 <10 <10 <1.0
03/24/00 6,080,125 0.4  System shutdown pending evaluation.
03728100 6,080,360 0.0 W-INF < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.02 292 0.0016 5.08
MID < 50 < 1.0 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0
W-EFF < 6 < 10 <10 <10 <10
03/28/00 System shutdown upon departure.

04/01/00 Environmental Resolutions, Inc. assumed operation of the remediation system.

Notes:  Dara prior to April 1, 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

W- INF = Walter sample collected at the influent sample location.
W-INT = Water sample collected at the intermediate sample location.
W-EFF = Water sample collected at the effluent sample location (EBMUD sample Jocation SS#1).
gal = Gallons.
Epm = Gallens per minute,
/L = Micrograms per liter.
Ths = Pounds.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.
B = Benzens.
T = Toluene.
E = Ethylbenzene.
X = Total Xylenes.
< = Less than the laboratory method detection limit as indicated.

Not measured/sampled/analyzed.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for

measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature,
pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of water purged from each
well is calculated as follows: waTe

1 well casing volume = nr’h(7.48) where:

r = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
7.48 conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons

Fid = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in I well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water
samples from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between
purging and sampling are considered to be "grab samples". Water samples are collected with a new,
disposable Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample
containers (40-milliliter (ml) glass viais, 1,000 ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to
produce a positive meniscus. S

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
chain of custody form. '

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody Record, to a California-certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



HOUSTON LABORATORY
B380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(743} 660-0901
Certificate of Analysis Number:
01070652

Report To: Project Name: -2506-11X

Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 740104

Jim Chappall Site Address: 1725 Park Street

73 Digital Drive Suite 100 - Almeda CA

PO Number: EWR#21040341

Novato -

Californla State: California

94949- State Cert. No.: 1903

ph: (415) 3829105 . fax; (415) 3821856 Date Reported;  7/24/01

This Report Contains A Total Of 12 Pages

Excluding This Page
And

Chain Of Custody

7/24/01

Date



' HOUSTON LABORATORY
' 8880 INTERGHANGE DRIVE
/ /EA . HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Case Narrative for:

EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
01070652
Report To: Projact Name: 2506-11X
Environmental Resolution, Inc. ) Site: 70104
Jim Chappell Site Address: 1725 Park Street
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Almeda CA
PO Humber: EWR#21040341
Novato _—
California State: California
94949- State Cert. No.: 1903

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples are chosen and tested at random from an analytical batch of “like® matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those samples which are spiked by the
laboratory. Since the MS and MSD ars chasen at random from an analytical batch, the sample ¢chosen for spike purposes may or may not -
have been a sample submitted in this sample dellvery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reporied in this
analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Centrol Sample (LCS) and the Mathod Blank (MB). The Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
and the Method Blank {MB) are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire
analytical process.

Any other exceptions associated with this raport will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality conirol summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

This report shall not be reproducad except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative
of the samplas submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analylical needs.

01070652 Page 1

. / ‘ M 7124101

HoniaWest Date
Senior Project Manager




HOUSTON LABORATORY
BBSO INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

| 72/

{713) 860-0901
| EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
i 01070652
ReportTo: Environmenta! Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 2506-11X

l Jim Chappel! ‘ Site: S 7004

73 Digital Drive Suite 00 SHe Address; 1725 Park Street

Novato . Almeda : CA
I California PO Number: EWR#21040341

94349- State: California

ph: {415} 382-9105 fax: {415) 382-1856 fate Cert. No: 1903
lax To: Environmental Resolution, inc. Date Reported:  7/24/01

Jim Chappell fax : (415) 382-1856

Client Sample ID Lab Sample ID | Matrix Date Collected Date Recelved COoCID HOLD

A-INF 01070652-01 Air 7/47/1 3:00:00 PM 7/19/01 10:00:00 AM ]

NT 01070652-02 Air 71M7/01 3:00:00 PM 7/19/01 10:00:00 AM 1
EFF 01070652-03 Adr 7117/01 3:00:00 PM 7719101 10:00:00 AM |
W-DRUM 010706852-04 Water THMTI01 2:50:00 PM 7/19/01 10:00:00 AM ]
L srica (L lea®= s
Sonia West _ Date
Inlor Project Manager

Joel Grice
Laboratory Director

Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Cfficer

TR4M 20427 FM

l 01070652 Page 2



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

' {713) 660-0901
' EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
I 01070652
Report To: Project Name: 2506-11X
. Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7.01.04
Jim Chapgpelf Site Address: 1725 Park Street
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Almeda CA
PO Number: EWR#21040341
Novato State: California
Califernia = -
94949- State Cert. No.: 1903
l ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 3821856 Date Reported:  7/24/01
l Client Sample ID: A-INF SPL Sample ID: 01070652-01A
Analyte mg/m?® ppm{v} J
Result | PQL Result | PaL
l Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
l m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23 _
Xylenes,Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
I TPH Air ND 10 " ND 2.8
Client Sample ID: A-INT SPL Sample 1D: 01070652-02A
l Analyte mg/m® ppmy{v)
' Result PQL Result 1 PaL
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
l Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.28
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 MND 0.23
mp-Xylene ND 1.0 NG 0.23
l o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air ND 10 ND 2.8




HOUSTON LABORATORY
" 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
: HOUSTOMN, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0801

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:
01070652

Iaagort To: Project Name: 2506-11X
Slte: - T-0104

Site Address: 1725 Park Street

Environmantal Resolution, Inc.
Jim Chappell
73 Digltal Drive Suite 100 Almeda CA

PO Number: EWR#21040341
State: California

Novato

Callfornia
94949- State Cert. No.: 1903

ph: {415) 3829105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:  7/24/01

Client Sample ID: A-EFF SPL Sample IB: 01070652-03A

Analyte mg/im® ppmiv) |

Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 023
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xyienes,Total ND 1.0 " ND 0.23
TPH Air ND . 10 ND 2.8

l Result POL Resuit ] PaL }



o HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 6600901

Client Sample ID A-INF Collected: 7/17/013:00:00 SPL SampieID: 01070652-01
Site: 70104
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR ' MCL SWS020A Units: mg/im?
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0719701 16:26 T™ 752062
Tolvene ND 1.0 1 07/M19/01 16:26 T™M 752062
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 07/18/01 16:26 T™M 752062
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 1 07/19/01 16:26 TM 752062
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 07/19/01 16:26 TM 752062
Xylenes,Total ND 1.0 1 07/19/01 16:26 T™ 752062
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrcbenzene 943 % 20150 1 07/19/01 16:26 TM 752062
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 58138 1 07/19/01 16:26 TM 752062
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SW30158B Units: mg/m®
TPH Alr ND 10 1 07/19/01 16:26 TM - 752069
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 108 % 62-144 1 07/18/01 16:26 TM 752069
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 111 % 44-153 1 07M901 16:26 TM 752069

N Ll Pezt—"

Sonla West

Project Manager .

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit »>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL) .
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

* - Surregate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits Mi - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 01070652 Page 3
T124/01 2:04:30 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY

8850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713} €60-0901
Client Sample ID A-INT Collected: 7/17/01 3:00:00 SPL Sample ID: (1070652-02
Site: 70104
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. ¥
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SWSB020A Units: mg/m®
Benzene ND 1.0 A1 07M19/0117:25 ™™ 752063
Toluene ND 1.0 1 07/19/01 1725 T™ 752063
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 07/19/0117:25 T™™ 752063
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 1 07/19/01 17:26 T™ 752063
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 07/19/01 17:256 T™M 752063
Xylenes,Total ND 1.0 1 07/19/01 17:25 ™™ 752063
Surr: 1 4-Difiucrobenzene 943 % 20-150 1 0711901 17:25 T™ 752063
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 993 % 58139 1 07M19/01 17:25 ™ 752063
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SW8015B Unlts: mg/m?
TPH Air ND 10 1 07/19/01 17:25 ™ 752070
Surr: 1,4-Difucrobenzene 107 % 62-144 1 07/19/01 17:25 T™M 752070
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 112 % 44-153 1 0719101 17:25 TM 752070

Sonla West
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Repaorting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Difution

MI - Matrix interference

01070652 Page 4
7/24/01 2:04:31 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® . (713) 8800801

Client Sample ID A-EFF Collected: 7/17/01 3:00:00 SPL Sample ID: 01070652-03
Site: 7-0104
AnalysesMethod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SWS020A Units: mg/m*
Benzene ND 1.0 1 07/19/01 17:55 T™ 752064
Toluene ND 1.0 1 07/19/01 17:55 T™M 752064
Ethylbenzene ND ’ 1.0 1 0719/ 17:55 T™ 752064
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 1 oTMoI 1755 T™ 752064
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 07/19/01 17:655 T™ 752064
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 07/19/01 17:55 ™™ 752064
Suim: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 96.0 % 20-150 1 07/19/01 17:55 T™ 752064
Surr: 4-Bromofluorgbenzene 104 % 58139 1 07/19/01 1755 T™ 752064
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL - SWa015B Units: mg/m*
TPH Air ND 10 1 07119011755 ™ 752071
Sum: 1,4-Difluorohenzens 108 % 62-144 1 07/19/0117:55 T™M 752071

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 13 % 444153 1 07M19/01 1755 T™ 752071

N i
Sonia West
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due io Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Umits MI - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 01070652 Page &
7124101 2:04:31 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054
® (T13) 680-0901 7

Client Sample ID W-DRUM Collected: 7/17/01 2:50:00 SPL Sample ID: 01070852-04
Site: 70104
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PH MCL E150.1 Units: pH Units
pH 3.2 0.10 1 07/19/01 12:10 DG 749083

Sonia West
Project Manager
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 01070652 Page 6
Tr2AI01 2:04:31 PM




Quality Control Dbcumentation |

01070652 Page 7
7124101 2:04:32 PM



' HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
M HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® . (713) 660-0801
l Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.5.A.
2506-11X
Inalysls: Purgeable Aromatics in Alr WorkOrder: M070652
Method: SWB020A Lab Batch ID: R39525
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
niD: HP_P_D10719A-752061  Units:  mg/m* Lab Sample ID Client Sampie ID
Analysis Date: 07/19/2001 15:56 Analyst: TM 01070652-01A A-INF
01070652-02A A~INT
01070652-03A A-EFF
Analyte Result (Rep Limit
Benzene ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0
Toluene ND 1.0
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0
o-Xylene ND 1.0
l Xylenes, Total ND 1.0
Surr: 1,4-Difluorcbenzene 94.2 20-150
Sum: 4-Bromofluorchernzene 100.1 58-139
I Laboratory Control Samplefl ahoratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCSA.CSD
RunlD: HP_P_010718A-752059 Units: mg/m?
l Analysis Date: 07/19/2001 14:57 Analystt  TM
Analyte LCS LCS LCS LCSD LCSD LCSD RPD RPD |Lower Upper
Spike Result | Percent Spike Resuit Percent Limii | Limit | Eimit
Added Recovery Added Recovery
Benzene 64 59 93 64 63 99 6.8 34 a7 117
yibenzene 88 70 79 88 20 91 135 35 56| 115
‘Rluene 80 66 83 80 73 a2 10.5 30 25 113
im,p-Xylene 88 71 80 88 B 5 92 131 35 12| 114
igXylene 88 7 81 88 81 92 132 35 15 109
lenes, Total 176 142 - 81 176 162 g2 13.2 35| . 12 114
Ihuallﬁers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit M! - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected In the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
he percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01070652 Page 8
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is comect as reported. 7124001 2:04:34 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
4880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

| 777,

(713) 660-090%
' Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
2506-11X
'alysis: Total Petrolaum Product in Air WorkOrder: 01070652
Method: SWs015B . Lab Batch ID: R39526
Method Blank © Samples in Anaiytical Batch:
PniD HP_P_010719B-752088  Units: mghm?® Lab Sample ID Cllent Sample ID
‘Analysis Date: 07/19/2001 15:56 Analystt T™ 01070652-01A A-INF
: 01070652-02A A-INT
01070652-03A A-EFF
Analyte Result [Rep Limii
) TPH Air MND, 10
Surr; 1.4-Diftuorobenzene 106.8, 62-144
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzena 109.1 44-153
l Lahoratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Buplicate (LCS/LCSD)
RuniD: HP_P_010719B-752086  Units: mg/m*
l Analysis Date: 07/19/2001 14:57 Analyst: TM
Analyte LCS LCS LCS LCSD LCSD LCSD RFD RPD |Lower |Upper
: Spike | Result | Percent Spike Result Percent Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Recovery Added Recovery
ITPH Air 770 660 85 770 690 89 4.9 30( 40[ 140
luallﬂers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix interfarence
B - Analyte detected in the assoclated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
he percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01070652 Page 9
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 7124001 2:0434 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

.

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901
| l Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
_ 2506-11X
Ialysls: pH : WorkOrder: 01070652
Method: E150.1 Lab Batch ID: R39375 .
I Samples in Analytical Batch:
' Lab Sample ID Cllent Sample ID
01070652-04A W-DRUM
I Laboratory Control Sample {LCS)
RunlD: WET_D10719A-749082 Units: pH Units
l Analysis Date:  07/19/2001 12:10 Analyst DG
Analyte Spike Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
) Added Recovery | Limit Lirnit
pH 7 7 100 g8 102
I Sample Duplicate
Original Sample:  01070652-04
RunlD: WET_010719A-749083 Units: pH Units
I Analysis Date: 07/19/2001 12:10 Analyst: DG
Analyte Sample {| DUP RPD RPD
Result | Result Limit
pH 32 31 1 10
lualiﬂers: MND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit M - Matrix Interference
B - Analyie detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PO * - Recovery Outslde Advisable QC Limits
percent recoverles for QC samples are correct as reported, Due to significant figures and 01070652 Page 10
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. : 7124/01 2:04:35 PM



Sample Receipt Checklist

And
Chain of Custody

01070652 Page 11
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: HOUSTON LABORATORY
m 8380 INTERGHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 666-0301
Sample Receipt Checklist
Workorder: 01070652 Received By: NB
Date and Time Received:  7/19/01 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
Temperature: 3 Chilled by: Water ice
1. Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [.J Not Present [
2. Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes W No ] Not Present [
3. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes L] No ] Not Present )
4, Chain of custody present? Yes W No (]
5. Chain of custody signed when rellr_iqulshed and received? Yes | No (]
6. Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes M No []
7. Samples in proper container/bottie? Yes W] No [
8. Sample contalners Intact? Yes Ne [
g_ Sufficlant sample volume for Indicated test? Yes W No [
' 10. All samples received within holding time? Yes W ﬁo O
11. clontainerrl' emp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes CNe[
12. Water - VOA vlals have zero headspace? Yes [ No [] Not Applicable
43, Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes Na[]  Not Applicable [
SPL Representative:|

Client Name Contacted:|

Contact Date & Time:

Non Confermance
Issues:

Client Instructions:

01070652 Page 12
T124/01 2:04:36 PM




!
EXXON COMP ANY, USA. (West Coagty| CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO. Page [ _of I _
— T SE N C T ANALYSIS REQUEST:
Exxon Engineer: __ IDALIN ROUS phone: (A ) 246~ 8748 (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX) OTHER
Consultant Co. Name £ERT Contact: T 1M CHAPPE
Address: 73 Dlerae 08 Swire fo¥ o &iY) 382 - /556 | o R E g a g
-~ o . >
Movyr 14 99999 : g olz|E8]eiE = |8]a
o ' @ 3 2 o
RAS # __ 7~ om,? Facility/State 1D # (TN Only): g § = e 2 E E E 2 2 ]
AFE # (Terminal Onty): Consultant Project #: 25 06—/ x £ § . 3 §1o o = g 2lo|3
Location: __(72Y"_PA%K_ST oo et sao <4 || IX| (3180 2l 1* " 3
- OEE D cam osor . | & o 81° |3 o, |2 o|Z 13 :
Consuitant Work Release #: ?—'oq 03‘” E g 3 x ala E O 213 8 3 g 3 ué o x E_ -
& g | & 5 e 3 W | @
Sampled By COREY  LE/pnD 31 8 § g |3 @ alz|& - R 2|« E Q
SAMPLE 1D MATRIX EYE(8 x|y |8 : g & < lg|s § : £ g
: 4 o > — o = =
D. DATE | TIME |COMP|GRAB 75 TSOLTAR OTHER | PRESERVATNVE s (8| E z |5 gia|Z|8 E i E é ‘é‘ Ele
A~ INF ki #° | | X £ |- ]*[xX
A - LT | | % X - |1 v [XIX
A ~CFF S |i@ X X < i Xx
/ _‘ i
W- OrRum haflaso] | x [x — [ % e
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS:
24HR. __* T2HR __* SO S<p
48 HR. * 98HR.___* EXXON UST 6 )%qz\/’ o 8 (9(06.2/ f Q
8 Business *Contact US Prier CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot# Siorigef;ocation
to Sending Sample C41483
Other PDOF O 0 EDD
QA/QC Level
StandargX! CLP [ Other 1 FAX O D FAX C-O-C W/REPORT WORK ORDER # /0 745 2 _LAB WORK RELEASE #:
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Relinquished: Date Time Recel W ’I\Tﬁtrl
I Way M Gpoler Temp: JDDY)
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) e60-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
) Certificate of Analysis Number:
01070097
" Repeort To: : Project Name: 250613x
Environmental Resolution, Ine. Site: 7-0104
Scott Graham Site Address: 1725 Park Streat
73 Digitat Drive Suite 100 : Almeda CA
PO Number: EWR#21040341

Novato -
California _ State: California
94048. : State Cort. No.: 1803
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: {(415) 362-1856 : Date Rep E_)ﬂ.ed: 7i20/04

This Report Contains A Total Of 33 Pages

Excluding This Page
And .

Chain Of Custody

742001

Date



' HOUSTON LABORATORY
2830 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
z HOUSTON, TEXAS TT054

(713) 5600801

Case Narrative for:

EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number: )
070097
Ragort To Project Name: 25061 3::
‘ Envitonmentai Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-0104
Scott Graham Site Address: 1725 Park Street
73 Digitai Drive Suite 100 ' . Almeda CA
PO Number: EWR#21040341

Novato e
California . State: Catifornla
94949- State Cert. No.; 1903
ph: (415) 3820105 fax: {415) 3821856

Date Reported: /20701
Please note that your samples "W-5-MWS", "W-5-MW3" and “W-6-MW11" (SPL ID's: 0107009708, -10 and -11) were detected for the
presence of Diesel Range Qrganics by Califomia method. However, these detects do not resemble a diesel pattem.

Matrix spike (MS} and matrix spike duplicate (MSD} samples are chosen and tested af random from an analytical batch of "fike™ matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide slte specific mabix data only for those samples which are spiked by the
laboratary. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at random from an anatytical batch, the sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sample submitied in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this
anaiytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and the Method Blank (MB). The Laboratory Control Sample (LGS}
and the Method Blank {MB) are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire
analytical process.

Any other exceptions associated with this report will be foolnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any queslions or comments pertaining to this data report. Plaase referenca the above
Cerfificate of Analysis Nurnber,

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written appmval of the Iaboraiory The reported resulis are only representative
of the samples submitted for tasting.

SPL, Inc. Is pleased 1o be of service to you, We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future anaiytical needs.

01070097 Page 1

Date
Senlor F'ro;ect Manager




Report To:

Fax To:

WSMWE

___Client
B 6/5/01

W-B-MWI
WEMWE

Womwz

WEMWS

W-E-MW11

s e

Sonia West

Senior Project Manager

HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 {INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 8864001
EXXON Company U.S.A.
N Certificate of Analysis Number: S
01070097
Environmental Resclution, Inc. Project Neme: 250613x
Scott Graham Site: 7.0104
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 .
Site Address: 4725 Park Street
Novato Almeda CA
California PO Number: EWR#21040341
94649- State: California
h: {415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 -
ph (415) 36210 w19 State Cort.No: 1902
Environmental R&Smuﬁm. inc. Date ReEgrted. 7120101
Scott Graham fax ; (415) 382-1856
SampieID  LabSampleID’ Matrix | Date Collected COCID  [HOLD
0107009701 - Water 712/01 ]
~01070097-02 Water | 7/2/01 3:42:00 PM 7/5/01 9:30:00 AM O
o 0107009703 ° Water :  7/2/01 4:03:00 PM 7/5/01 9:30:00 AM ™
i © T 0107009704 | Water | 7/2/01 3:35:00 PM 7/6/01 9:30:00 AM Tl
o C 0107000705 Water | 7/2/01 3:50:00 PM 7/5/01 2:30:00 AM ]
0107000706 | Water 772101 4:03:00 PM 7/5/01 9:30:00 AM 1
o o 0107008707 . Water 72009 4:20:00 PM 7/5/0% 9:30:00 AM i
01070097-08 Water 77201 4:30:00 PM 7/5/01 9:30:00 AM F
) o 01070097-09 Water 7/201 4:35:00 PM 7/5/01 9:30:00 AM P
) 0107009710 -+ Water 712007 4:42:00 PM 7/5/01 9:30:00 AM C}
0107009711 Water 112001 5:00:00 PM 7/5/01 ©:30:00 AM 1
~ 01070087-12 Water 712001 3:42:00 PM 7/5/01 9:30:00 AM - [
%&9?-3 e W 7120001
N e e e i
Joel Grice
Laboratory Director
Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer
01070097 Page 2

7120101 5:57:42 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS TTDS4

{T13) £50-0901
Client Sample ID TB 6/5/01 Collected: 7/2/01 SPL Sample ID:  01070097-01
Site: 7-D104
Analyses!Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Anaiyzed Analyst Saq. ¥
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO _ Units: ugiL
G:_a_so_rlpg"@aqgg Drganics ND 50 1 . O7/18/01 15:30 DL 7498329
s!.;rr _‘1 4-Diflucrobenzene 106 % 62144 1 o 07/18/01 1530 DL 7493249
Sum: 4- Bromoﬂuorohenzene 98.7 % 44-153 i 07!18101 15:30 DL 749329
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWs021B Units: ug/L
Benzene o ND 0.5 ‘ w1 - 707{1@101715:30 DL 751151
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 4 07Ag1 1530 DL 751151
pjetgg! tert] butyi emer o ND ! . 1 _ 07118/01 15:20 oL 751151
To!ugr_l_e ND 0.5 o __‘l_ o 07/18101 15:30 DL 751151
mp—)(ylene ND 05 4 T o7ie0115:30 DL 751151
o—)(ylena ND 0.5 ) 1 o ”07118101 1530 DL 761151
Xytenes,Total ) ND 0.5 1 _ 07A18/01 15:30 DL 751151
Surr14-0muomber__ 901 % 72-137 1 07/18/01 15:30 DL 751151
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 833 % 48-156 1 __g?ﬁs{m 15:30 DL 751151
=
Sonia West
Project Manager = — — ,
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detacted at the Reporting Limit >MCL. - Hesult Dver Maximum Contamsnalton Limit(MCL.)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank " D- Surogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Lirmits MI - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

01070097 Page 3
120101 5:57:45 PM



HOUSTCON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054
® {713} 6600901

Client Sample ID W-5-MW8 Collected: 7/2/01 3:42:00 P SPL Sample lD: 01070097-02
Site: 7-0104
Analyses!Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANQE_Q RGANICS MCL  CADRO “linits: ugh.
Dlesel Rap_ggmo_rggﬂlcs ) ND 5¢ 7 07113(071 7‘717.1? AM 744136
Sutr n-Penlacosane - . 73.2 % 20150 R 071301 1717 AM 744136
Preg Method Prep Date iPrap Initials;
SW351UB o 07/08/2001 B:01 KL
e__g._qlm.!u; RANGE ORGANICS MCL ___ CAGRO umts- uglL
Gasotme Range Organics ND 50 ‘_I_____ " 07/09/01 17:40 D_R 7356512
Surr. 1,4- Diﬂuqfol:[enzene 106 % 62144 1 070801 17:40 DR 735512
7 108 % 44183 1 '____ B 07{09101 17:40 D_R 735512
PURGEABLE ARDMATICS MCL SW8021B Unlts ug/L
Benzene S ND 4.5 1 o 07/03/01 17:48 DR 735467
Eﬂ:lylbgnzene S ND 0.5 1 7 D?m9f91 _1_7:40 DR 735467
Methyl terthutyI e(her o ND 2 _1___ 07/09/01 i7:40 D R 735467
Tolene ND 0.5 1 07/09/01 17:40 D_R 735467
m p-Xylene o ND 0.5 1 - 07/08/01 17:40 D R 735467
o-Xylene o ND 0.5 1 07/09/01 17:40 D_R 735467
XylenesTotal ND 0.5 1 D':'!OQIO11?40 DR 736467
Surr___‘t 4:_D|E|uorol_?§nzgllei ] 992 % 72137 1 o DZ!QQIM i7:40 D_R 735467
Surr 4—Enjgmoﬂuorobenzene 97.% % 48156 1 07/09/01 17:40 D_R 735467
Sonfa West
Qualifiers: NDVU - Not Deltected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)

" B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogale Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* . Surogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits M1 - Matrix interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and POL 01070097 Page 4
7/20/01 5:57:46 PM



Ve

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8530 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS TY054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sampie ID W-6-MW9 Collected: 7/2/01 4:03:00 P SPL Sampie ID: 01070097-03
Site: 7-0104
AnalysesiMethod Result Rep.Limit Dil, Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO “Units: uglL
Gisglﬂgnﬂqnge Orgamcs ND 50 1 DT.'DQ!D‘] 18:08 D_R 735513
Surr: 1 ADifiuorobenzene 107 % 62-144 1 " 07/08/01 18:08 bR 735513
Surr 4-Bromoﬂuorobenzene 102 %  44-153 1 07/09101 18:08 D R 735513
3LE MCL SWE021B  Units: ug/L
Benzene ‘ o ND 0.5 1 o 97!09:'01 18:08 DR 735468
Ethylbenzene WD 05 L 07/09/01 18:08 D_R 735468
Methyl tert-buty! ether “ND 2 1 07/09/01 18:08 D_R 735468
Toluene T ND 0.5 B 1 07/09/01 18:08 D_R 735468
. p-Xy|ene _ ND 0.5 ___..1. - ‘ 07/09[011308 DR 735468
O-Xylene ND 0.3 _'!‘ o 0?(09]01 18:¢8 D R 735468
thenes Total ND 0.5 1 o ~ 07@%!011808 DR 735468
Surr; 1.4-Diflucrobenzene 973 % 72137 N 1 ~ _07!(.\_9!01 18:08 D R 735468
Sur: 4-Bremoflugrobenzene 285 % 48-156 1 - 07/09/01 18:08 D_R 735468
- ;‘,—_-gj,;‘ R e éérm

Sonla West
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - No! Detecled at the Reporting Limil

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

NN B

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

M! - Matrix Inlerference

01070097 Page 5
7720401 5:57:46 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
€350 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 71054
{V13) 660-0831

Client Sample ID W-6-MW1

Collected: 7/2/01 3:35:00 P SPL Sample ID:  (1070087-04

Site: 70104

Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dl Factor QUAL Date Apalyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL ~ CAGRO  Units: uglL
Gasoline Range Organics 74 50 1 07409101 18:35 D_R 735514
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 103 % 62-144 S 07/09/01 18:35 D_R 735514
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 44-153 1 07/09/0118:35 DR 735514
PURGEABLE AROMATICS . MCL _ _ SW8021B Units: uglL _
Benzene - - ND 0.5 4 b7/09/01 i8:35 D_R 735469
Ethylbenzene o ND 0.5 1 07/09/0118:35 D R 735450
Methyl tert-butyl ether 14 2 1 07/09/01 18:35 D_R 735460
Toluere ND 05 i 07/00/011835 DR 735469
m,p-Xylene - ND 0.5 1 07/09/01 12:35 D_R 735469
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 o7/o9i01 18:35 D_R 735469
Xylenes.Total ND 0.5 1 07/09/01 18:35 D_R 735460
‘Surr: 1,4-Difucrobenzene 9.2 % T72-137 - 1 07/09/0118:35 DR 735469
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 104 % 48156 1 00911835 DR 735469
Sonia West
Project Man_ager B e o
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected al the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Conlamination Limit{MCL}

B - Analyte detecied in the assoclated Method Slank D - Surrogate Recavery Unreportable due to Dilutian
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits Mi - Matrix interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

01070097 Page 6
7/20/01 5:57:47 PM.



HOUSTON LABORATORY
£880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0801

Cliant Sample ID W-6-MW4 Collected: 7/2/01 3:50:00 P SPL Sample ID: 01070097-05
70104
AnalyseslMsthod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
G&gggﬁgggygs ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO  Units: ugiL
Gasoline Ranga Orgarmcs 100 50 1 ~07/09/01 19:02 D_R 735515
“Surr: 14-Difiuorobenzene 124 % 62-144 1 07/09/01 19:02 D_R 735515
Surr 4- Bronmﬂuofo_benzene 927 % 44-153 1 07!09101 19:02 DR 735515
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWs0218 Units ug/l
Benzene o 3.9 0.5 1 07/090119:02 DR 735470
Ethylbenzene 0.65 05 1 070901 19:02 D_R 735470
Methyt tert-butyl ether ND 2 17 ov0%#0119:02 D_R 735470
Toluene , ND 0.5 1 ~ D7/09/01 19:02 D_R 735470
m,p-Xylene . ND 0.5 1 07A90113:02 DR 735470
oXylene ~Nb 05 1 07/00/01 18:02 D_R 735470
Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 ] 1 07/00/01 18:02 D_R 735470
Sum; 1,4-Difluorobenzene 937 % 72137 1 D7/09/01 18:02 D_R 735470
Surr 4-Bromoﬂuorobenzene 921 % 48-156 e © 07/09/01 19:02 D_R 735470
"1‘%&‘4 IR R ,:Z,,:Ec,:fd‘t:

Sonia West
Project M_a_r_l_a_er R
NBYU - Not Detected at the Reporung anlt

8 - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* . Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limlts

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

Qualifiers:

[

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamlnation Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportabie due to Diluion

M - Matrix interference

D1070097 Page 7
720101 5:57:46 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
/" 8580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 71054
® (713} 6600901
Client Sample ID W-9-MW2 Collected: 7/2/01 4:03:00 P SPL Sample {D: (1070097-06
Site:  7-0104
AnalysaslMethod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL. CA_ GRO " Units: uglL
Gasoline Range Organics 1400 50 A 07/09/01 19:28 D R 735516
“Surr 1 A-Difucrobenzene 108 % G2-144 B 17 omomi 1929 DR 735518
sum: 4-erhoﬁuar6béri£érié" U900 % a4s3 1 unosfm 1829 DR 735516
PURGEABLE ARO ATICS MCL " Units: ugiL
Benzene i o 13 05 37777 070801 19:29 DR 735471
Ethylbenzene T ND 05 T 07/09/01 16:20 D R 735471
Methyi tert-butyl ether o 890 20 T 90T 0711001 1520 DR 736687
Taluene 11 05 1T T oT0801 19:29 DR 735471
mpXylene 11 05 17777 To7iogio1 1920 DR 736471
oXylene 7 ND 0.5 1 o7m09/011929 DR 735471
XylenesTotal 1.1 0.5 17T T oTweo1 19:29 DR 735471
‘Surr; 14-Difivorobenzene 905 % 72-137 107 07M10/0115:20 DR 736687
Surr: 1,4-Difiuorobenzene 96.2 % 72137 - 17 Torkeot 19:29 DR 735471
Sum: &-Bromofivorobenzene 102 % 45-156 1 " 07/08/0119:20 D R 735471
' Surr 4-Bromoﬂuorobenzene B92 % 4B8-156 0 ""'o?horm 15:20 D_R 736687

Sonia West

Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U Nut Detected at the Reporting Limnit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qulside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL Resull Over Maximurn Contammahon Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Ditution
M! - Matrix Interference

01070097 Page 8
7120/01 S:57:48 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
320 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/’l HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0901
Client Samplae ID W-5-MW5 Collected: 7/2/01 4:20:00 P SPL Sample ID:  01070087-07
Site: 7-0104
AnalysesiMethod _ Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL DPate Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
ASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO  Units: ugiL
__Gasoline Range 0rgagics 4100 500 10 o 0?110101 1543 D_R 737054
Surr:ﬁ._%—?l_f_lugl:g_l)_q_r_l{gﬂg - 122 % 62144 10 07110/01 15:43 DR 737054
romofivorobenzene 116 % 444153 10 - 07!1Df01 1543 D R 737054
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL ~ SW8021B _ Units: uglL
Bgn;gpg ) _ o 1600 5 10 07/10/01 15:43 D_R 736688
Ethylbenzene 35 5 ‘e 07110!01 1543 D R 736688
Methyl fertbutyl ether 960 20 10 ... N0t 1543 DR 7306688
Toluens S 20 5 10 _07/10/01 15:43 DR 736688
m,p—Xy!z_;ne o 21 5 14 , 707{10!01 15:43 D_R 736688
o-Xylene . o ND 5 W 0IM001 1543 DR 736688
Xylena_s..Tota_l S 21 5 10 o 07/10/01 15:43 D_R 736688
Surr: 1.4-Difluorobenzene 106 % 72-137 10 07M0R0115:43 DR 736608
Suwr: 4-Brorn0f|yrurrulf‘>3|‘1§gge 108 % 48156 10 07/10/01 1543 D_R 7366858
77_‘,.4 P R R ééfw
Sonia West
Project Manager ; S
Qualifiers: NDA - Not Dalected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Qver Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surragate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

D - Surrogate Regovery Unreportabie due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

01070087 Page 9
7i20/01 55749 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713} 6600901
Client Sample ID W-5-MW8§ Collected: 7/2/01 4:30:00 P SPL Sample ID:  01070097-08
Site: 7-0104
AnalyseslMethod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
mgs_s_n._ RANGE € ORGANICS MCL __ CADRO " Uinits: ug/L
Dlesel Range Orgamcs o 520 50 L _1__ ‘07713101 17:56 AM 744137
“Surr: n- -Pentacosane 91.2 % 20-150 B 1 07/3I01 17:56AM 744137
Prep Method  Prep Date iPrep Initials;
W . 07/08/2001 8:01 KL
ORGANICS MCL "CA_GRO “Units: ugfL
Gasolme Rang Organlcs 3700 500 10 pm_gfm 12:33 DR 738618
 Sum: v: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 100 % 62-144 10 071101 12:33 DR 738618
: 102 % 44.153 10 " oritind 12:33 DR 7386148
MCL swagzm_ 77 Units: ugh.
ne o a30 5 0 07/11/0112:33 D_R 738532
Ethylbenzene o 160 5 0 07101 12:33 DR 738532
Methyl lert-butyl sther 2000 20 10 071101 12:33 DR 738532
Tolene ND 5 10 " 071401 12:33 DR 738532
m.p-Xylene B B 32 5 10 07/11/01 12:33 DR 738532
o-Xylene ND 5 10 074101 12:33 DR 738532
Xylenes, Tota_l 32 5 10 "~ o711 12:33 D.R 738532
9.9 % 72137 10 TTo7A10112:32 DR 738532
) 'é'qr_r:_w;qmpﬂq?_robenzqu_ 108 % 4815 10 ~G7/11/01 12:33 DR 738532
-
D IS S — e
Sonia West
Project Manager g
Qualifiers: ND/U - Mot Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL Result Over Maxumum Contammabon Limit{MCL)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* . Surrogate Recovery Oulside Advisable QC Limits

1. Estimated Vaiue between MOL and PQL

01 - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

04070097 Page 10
712001 55749 PM



' HOUSTON LABORATORY
BER0 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
@ {743) 6600901

Client Sample 1D W-5-MW7 Collected: 7/201 4:35:00 P SPL Sample iD:  01070097-08
Site: 7-0104
Analysesmlethod Result Rep.Limit D:! Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE  RANGE ORGANICS MCL Uitz ugle
Gasofine Ra_nge Organics 1‘710 50 o 07!10!01 307 DR 735705
Sur: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 100 % 62144 1 Tomon1x07 DR 735705
Sure: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 963 % 44-153 1 07/10/01 3:07 D_R 735705

PURGEABLE AROMATICS __ MCL SWa0ZiB__Units: uglL
Benzene a1 05 1 071001 3:07 DR 735633
Ethylbenzene 075 0.5 R “57/10/01 3:07 D_R 735633
Methyl tert-butyl B 2T A T g “p711/01 12206 DR 738531
Toluens ) N " ND 05 B T " 07/10/013:07 D_R 735633
mp-Xylene o 0.54 65 Y 07001 3:07 D_R 735633
o-Xylene I ND 058 e T o7MB01 307 DR 735633
Xylenes. Total ' T 0.84 Y Ty " G701 307 DR 735633
surr: 1,4 Diflucrobenzene 995 % 72137 5 " 07101 12:06 D_R 738531
" Surm 1,4 Difluorobenzene 05 % 72-137 S " g7H0/01 3:07 DR 735633
surr: 4~Bromoﬂuorobéﬁzéﬁa_ 103 % 48156 R " g7H0i01 3:07 DR 735633
T 99.8 % 48-155 5 7777 TBFM1/01 12206 D_R 738531
N N R R Ol Lt T
Sonia West
Project Manager R g [ —
Qualifiers: NDAS - Not Detected at the Reporﬂng Lumit >MCL. - Resu!t Over Maximum Contammatuon Limit(MCL)

B - Analyle detected in the associaled Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
‘. Sumogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits M1 - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MOL and PQL 01070097 Page 11
T20/01 5:57:50 PM



' HOUSTON LABORATORY
BEH0 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) €60-0901

Client Sample 1D W-5-MW3 Cotlectad: 7/2/01 4:42:00 P SPL Sample ID:  01070097-10

Site: 7-0104

AnalyseslMothod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzad Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE RGANICS MCL CA DRO " Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organics BS0 0 1 GTN301 18:35 AM 744138
Surr: n-Pen:amsane T 878 % 20150 ST 071301 18:35 AM 744138
Prep Method Pr.éii'Date o Prep Initals:
SW35108  07/08/2001 801 KL
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL  CA GRO L Inits: uglL T
Gasoline Range Organics 5300 500 T qgTT T a7Hoi0t 2347 DR 737065
Sun“14-Dtﬂuorobenzené_m 124 % b2-144 TTT3a 07r0/012347 DR 737065
Surr: 4 126 % 44-153 T owmrm 2347 DR 737065
PURGEA 5 MCL swaozm " "Units: uglL
Benzene 1300 TS T T o710/01 23:47 DR 737038
Ethyibenzens o T 30 05 T 07/40/01 330 D_R 735634
Methy! tert-butyl ether T 1200 20 o 77 " b7Momi23:47 DR 737038
Totuene 32 0.5 - TR Tpynoiod 3:30 DR 735634
mp-Xylene 730 5 4R 07/t0/01 23:47 DR 737038
o-Xylene T 17 s 77 Toinomd 330 DR 735634
xﬁéhééTotai o 730 5 0" 7" o7rnom1 2347 DR 737038
5un~14-Dmuorobenzene 108 % 72137 7T T TG7HOMD1 2347 DR 737038
sur: 1 4-Difludrobenzene 131 % 72-437 17777 Tprono1 330 DR 735634
“'Sunr- 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 111 % 4B-156 ST T arAoRt 23:47 DR 737038
“Sum: 4-Bmmoﬁﬁb§66§5'zene 230MI % A4B-156 I " o700 330 D_R 735634

e YOI e

Sonia West
Prquc_t_ Maparger e

ND(U Not Detacted at the Report:ng Llrmt >MCL Result Over Maxtmum Cnntaminahon Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits Mt - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL -

Qualifiers:

01070007 Page 12
7r20/01 5:57:50 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHARGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) €60-0801

Client Sample iD W-6-MW11

Collected: 7/2/01 5:00:00 P SPL Sample iD:  01070097-11

70104

AnaiyseslMethod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS _ MCL GADRO " Units: ugiL
2300 50 KB O7THA0T 1913 AM 744139
o 828 % 20450 R 0771301 19:13_ AM 744139
o Prep Date ‘Prep Inltials)
3 07/08/2001 8:01 KL :
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS "MCL  CAGRO Units: ugiL
Gasoline Range Organics 45000 1200 25 o710/01 3:53 O_R 735706
“Surr: 1,44 Dlﬂuor_pbenzg_r}e 127 % 62-144 s q7!10!01 353 DR 735706
Surr 4 Brcmofiuorobenzene 122 % 44-153 2% ___07.'10!01 353 DR 735706
L MCL SW8021B = Units: ugiL
Benzene 2000 12 25 07111101 0:08 DR 737039
Ethylbenzene 1400 12 - 071101 0:09 D.R 737039
Methyl fert-butyi ether 3000 50 25 071101000 OR 737030
Toluene 2000 12 25 01mM1010:08 DR 737039
m.p-Xylene i 5100 12 07111101 0:09 DR 737039
o-Xylene 2100 12 07/11/01 0:09 D_R 737038
Xylenes, Total ) 7200 12 0771101 0:09 DR 737038
S 1, 4- Dlﬁugrobenzene 04 % 72:137 i 07/1_1.'0ﬁ 0;09 DR 737039
Surr 4~Bromoﬂuorobenzene 107 % 48-156 ot 0:09 D_R 7370390
. o
"\:’;;,‘_J—;j;{" Yo AR éé/:-)ﬂ{—&‘t -
Sonia West
Project Manager e R S —
Qualifiers: NO/U - Not Datected at the Reporling Limit >MCL Resull Qver Maximum Contammatncn Limit(MCL)

B - Analyte detecled in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
- Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits M| - Malrix Interference
| - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

01070097 Page 13
712001 5:57:51 FM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
5880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{743) 660-0901

Clignt Sample ID W-BB-MW8

Collected: 7/2/013:42:00 P SPL SamplelD: 01070087-12

Site: 7-0104

AnalysesIMethod Result Rep.Limit Dii, Factor QUAL Date Ana!yzed Analyst Seq.#

MGL _ CA_ DRO “Units: uglL
D|esel Range Orgamcs L ND 56 o 0?!13,'01 19:52 AM 744140
Sun' nPentacosane 704 % 20150 ot | 07/1301 1952 AM 743140

Prep Method ~ ~ Prep Date “Prep Initials
SW3510B ~07/08/2001 8:01 KL

GASOLINE RANGE ( ORGANICS MCL  CAGRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Rgpgglprganics o ND 50 o - 07/10/01 4:15 D_R 735708
Surr 1.4-Difluorobenzene 953 % 62-144 1 07/10/014:15 DR 735708
N 947 % 44-153 R 1 omon14:45 DR 735708

PURGEABLE . AROMATICS __ WcL  sweozie  Units:ugh
Benzeng . R 1 07/10/01 4:15 D_R 735635
Etylbenzene ND N 1 07/10/01 4:15 D R T 735635
Methyl teri-butyl ether ND 2 s 071001415 DR 735635
Towene ND 05 1 | 07/40/01 415 DR 735635
mp-xy:ene L 1 05 1 o701 415 DR 735635
o-Xylene S ND 0.5 T 07110/01 415 DR 735635
Xylenes, Total o 1 0.5 1 0711001 4:15 DR 735635
“surr: 1t_lj_Drﬂuorobenzene @B % 12137 R 07/10/014:15 D_R 735635
Surr 4-Bromoﬂucrobenzene o 100 % 48156 1 [_)_T!1Dl01 4:15 DR 735635

ﬁ,fapj,g:‘ AP e &@sz

i

Sonia West
Proj_gct Maqager

Qualiflers: NDM Not Detected at the Reportlng Limit
i3 - Analyts detected in the associated Mathod Blank
* - Surropate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

B

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contam!nahon Lsrmt(MCL}
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

Mi - Matrix Interference
§1070087 Page 14
71201 55751 PM



Quality Control Documentation
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' HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77055
® {713) 660-0801
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.5.A.

250613x
Analysis: Diesel Range Organics ' WorkOrder: 070087
Method: CA_DRO Lab Batch iD: 13306
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_v_010713A-744134  Units: Lab Sample 1D Client Sampie ID
Analysis Date: 07/13/2001 16:00 Analyst: AM 01070097-02B W-5-MW8
Preparation Date:  07/08/2001 8:01 Prep By: KL Method SW3510B8 01070007-088 W-5-MW6
01070097-108 W-5-MW3
e —— i e D1070097-118 W-B-MW11
Analtyte Result |Rep Limit:
. iy ol [Rep timit 01070097-128 W-BB-MWSE
Digsel Range Organics . ND:;
Sum n-Pentacosane
‘Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference -
B - Analyte detected in the associzted Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PCIL * . Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct s reparted, Due to significant figures and 01070097 Fage 16
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the dispiayed RPD vatues but is correct as reparted. TR0/ 5:57:53 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
&880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS TT054
® . [713) 860-0801
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
250613x
Analysis: Furgeabie Aromatics WorkOrder: 01070097
Method: SwWso218 Lab Bateh ID: R38649
Method Blank Sarples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_S_010708A-735451  Units:  ug/l Lab Samgle ID Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 07/08/2001 16:35 Analyst D_R 01070097-02A W-5-MW8
01070097-03A W-6-MW9
01070097-04A W-8-MW1
e 01070D97-05A W-B-MW4
Analyte { Result [Rep Limit
Bg_[\\;g;ie_'___‘ o h - A; D 550 010700597-06A W-9-MW2
FEthylbenzene . ... ND 0.50!
Methyltertbuiviether ND 20
“Toluene . MNDi 0.50!
mp-Xylene . ND: 0.50:
o-Xylgne ND! 0508
Xylenes.Total ... ND} 0.50!
4-Difuorobenzene 94,1i _ 72187
Bromoflyorobenzene 108.1]  48-166]
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS
RuniD: HP_S 010708A-735450  Units:  wgll
Analysis Date: 07/DB/2001 13:18 Analyst: ~ D_R
Analyte Spike | Result | Percent Tlawer : Upper
Added i Recovery | Limit Limit
Benzene 50! 50 100 70130
Ethylbenzene 50 50 100 0 R
Me;hy! teri-butyl ether 50 S50 N 100 N 70 130
Toluene So &b 160 76 13
‘m,p-Xylens 100] 09i 29, 70 1301
o-_)(ylene 50! 501 100: 70- ~ 130%
Xylenes, Total 150 149 9 70 130
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}
Sample Spiked:  01070134-03
RunlD: HP_S_0107D8A-735461  Units: ugfl.
Analysis Date: Q7/09/2001 13:41 Analyst: D_R
T T Anayte Sample s T MSResut  MS%  MSD MSDResut MSD% [RPD|RPD, Low |High
Result Spike Recovery - Spike Recovery - | Limit | Limit | Limit
Added :
Benzene 37 i34l 20! 34 789" 32 21 32 164
‘Ethylbenzene %6 a2 200 33 A7c 377 19l 52 142
‘Methyl fert-butyl ether 27 133 200 ai 164 10t 200 391 150
[ . J B sy umr i B PO
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit M1 - Matrix Interference

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
« . Recovery Ouiside Advisable QC Limils

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and POL

The percent recoverias for QOC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported.

01070097 Page 17
7620001 6:57:53 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
B850 INTERCHANGE ORIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS T/054
(743) 860-0301
Quality Controi Report
EXXON Company U.S.A,
250613x
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01070097
Method: swaoz1B Lah Batch 1D: R38649
Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (WSD)
Sample Spiked: 01070134-03
RuniD: HP_S_010T08A-735481 Units: ugfL
Analysis Date: 07/09/2001 13:11 Analyst: DR
Anayte | Sample MS | MS Result  MS%  MSD  MSD Restit MSD'% RPD | RPD ' Low |High ;
Result Spike Recovery . Spike Recavery : Lirnit | Limit j Lirnit
Added Added :
Tolvene T hNo o 27 134] 20 T 34" 72+ 4B~ 200 38 169
mp-Xylene S ND 40 52 31T a0l e7 670 44y A7) 53 144
o-Xylene R ND: 20 T o) zop 33 te4r-38% 1§ S8 43
Xylenes, Total o ND  BO; 78. 130 60 100 167+ 47* . 18] 53] 144
Quaiifiers: ~ NDJU - Not Détected at the Reporting Limit MI - Mabix Interference T
B . Analyle detected in the associated Methed Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilulion
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * . Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limils

The parcent recoveries for QC samples are cofrect 35 reported, Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is comect as reported.

01070097 Page 18
7720/01 5:57:54 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY

#8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (744) 660-0901

Quality Control Report
EXXON Company UL.S.A.
250613x
Analysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 04070097
Method: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R38651
Method Blank Samples in Analyticsl Batch:
RuniD: HP_S_0107088-735485  Unils:  mglL Lab Sample ID Client Sample D
Analysis Date: 07/08/2001 16:35 Analyst: D_R Q10700097-02A W-5-MW8
21070097-03A W-6-MW3
01070097 -04A W-6-MW1
- - - - 01070097-05A WAG-MW4
Analyte | Result [Rep Limit
_(;‘-as_glm_e_‘f?qp g;vorgg QTQ-S__ S - N 050! MD70097-06A W-9.MW2
" sum; 1.4-Difluorpbenzene C 1057 62-144
Surr: 4-Bromofivorobenzene . 10701 4453
Laboratory Gontrol Sample (LCS)
RunlD: HP_S_0107088-735498  Units:  mgiL
Analysis Date: 07/09/2001 12:21 Analyst: D R
o Analyte Spike | Resull | Percent | Lower | Upper
. Added Recovery | Limit ! Limit
Gasoline Range Organics 1 10 107 7D 430
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate {MSD)
Sample Spiked: 01070134-04
RuniD: HP_S_010708B-735500  Units: mglL
Analysis Date: 07/09/2001 14:05  Analyst DR -
T U hmaivie 77 Gample | MS | MSResut | MS% ' MSD . MSD Resull - MSD% |RPD|RPD!Low [High
Resuit Spike ‘ Recovery | Spike . Recovery | { Lirnit | Limit | Limit
Added ‘ . Added - L
1Gasoline Range Organics. 0056 08 1.4 1] 09 14 148] 24.2] 36| 36 160
Guaiifiers:” NDAU - Not Detected at the Reporting Timt  Mi-Matix interference T

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

Ve et




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERGHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713} 660-0901
Guality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
250613x%
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01070097
Method: SWB021B Lab Batch ID: R385659
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_R_010703A-735617  Units:  ugl Lab Sampie ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date! 07/09/2001 18:02 Analyst: DR 01070097-09A W-5-MW7
01070097-104 W-5-MW3
G1070097-12A W-BB-MW3B
7 Analyte _____ - | Resutt |Rep Limik
Benzene | , . : ND 0.50/
Ethylbenzene . : NDi 050
Methyl ter-butyl ether ! NDj 20
Toluene . .. ... NDI 0.5
mpXylene — HD: 0.50i
o-Xyleng L ND: 0.50;
Xylenes. Tota! o L ND 0.50:
Sur: 1.4-Difuorobenzene . __ .. 993 72137
Sumr: 4-Bromoflucrpbenizeng _ 100.8:  48-156:
Laboratory Control Sample {LCS)
RuniD: HP_R_010709A-T35616  Units: ugll
Analysis Date: 07/09/2001 17:17 Analyst: D_R
T TAnalyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit | Limi
— - i | S —
Benzene go: s 99 70 130
Ethylb_e_r_lzene 77777 50! 50 99 o 70 o 130
Meﬂwy! tert-butyl ether : 50: 56. 0
Toluene 50 50. 'l
_m.p;%yi«?ngm 100 100: 100. _'70
o-Xylene 501 50! 99 70,
Xylenes, Total ~ . 180l 1500 1000 700 130
Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate {(MSD)
Sample Spiked: 01070052-15
RunlD: HP_R_010709A.735618  Units; Lg/L '
Analysis Date: 07/09/2001 19:09 Analyst DR
~ Analyte C " Sampie T MSTT MSResul | MS% T MSD  MSD Result MSD % | RPD|RPD |Low |High :
Result Spike Recovery Spike Recovery  Limit | Limit | Limit ;
j Added Added : : %
B__e_nzerjeJ o ND: 20; 23 114 20 29_: 113, 0.440Q1 211 32 164
EEY}PEE?TA.. o L ND. 20 23 1_15‘ _ 22 B 109: 349 19 52) 142
Mg!t:yl tert-Putyi ether ) o 32-_ 20 56: 123 57 Tz 148 20 381 150}
Qualifiers:  NDAU - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Mi-Matrix Interference e
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due 10 Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and POL * . Recovery Oulside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 071070087 Page 20
rounding. the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is corect as reported. F/20/01 5:57:54 PM
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HOUSTON LABCRATORY
NTERCHANGE DRIVE

8580 ||
HOUSTON, TEXAS TT054
{713) 660-0901
Quality Control Report
l EXXON Company U.S.A.
250613x
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkQrder: 1670007
l Method: SWH021B Lab BatchID:  R38659
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 01070052-15
l RunlD: HP_R_010709A-735618  Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: Q7/09/2001 19:09 Analyst: D_R
Analyte " Bample L MS TS Resull  MS%  MSD MSDResut MSD% RPDRPD|Low |High |
Result | Spike Recovery Spike Recovery ! Limit ! Limit | Limnit |
| Added Added ‘ : i
1 i H
Toluene L 23 Tyial 0] o 1127 1211 200 38 159
mrXvleng ND 40! 461 113 ai 44 107 562 17, 53] 144




\

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054

. (713) 6600901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
250613
Analysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 01070087
Method: CA_GRO Lab BatchiD:  R38664
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_R_0107038-735700  Units:  mgi Lab Sample 1D Client Sampie ID
Analysis Date: a7/09/2001 18:02 Analyst; D_R 041070097-08A W-5-MWT
01070087-11A W-5-MW11
01070087-12A W-BB-MWS
_ Analig}'ie' ) Result |Rep Limit,
‘Gasoling Range Organics . __ ND: 00501
Surr; 14-Diflvarebenzene 9331 62144,
Surr: 4Bromofiuorebenzene 86,71 _ 44153
Laboratory Control Sampie (LCS)
RuniD: HP_R 010709B-735609  Umits: mgit
Analysis Date: 07/09/2001 17:39 Analyst: D R

Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower ‘Upper
Added _1 Recovery |  Limit Limit
Gasoline Range Organics A 70 130
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked:  01070052-16
RunlD: HP_R_0107096-735701  Units: mg/l
Analysis Date: 07/09/2001 19:54 Analystt D_R
Analyte Sample | MS | MSResult . MS%  MSD MED Resutt  MSO % | RPD [RPD [Low [High |
Result |Spke | - | Recovery : Spike | Recovery | : Limit | Limit | Limit |
Added f " Added 1 :
[ [ e e e e - H e e H i _ 4
‘Gasoline Range Organics 16. 09 22, 713 09 22 71.3) 0623, 36 36, 160
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Deleclad at the Reporting Limit M - Matrix Interference T
- B - Analyte delected in the associated Method Blank D - Racovery Unreporiable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * _ Recovery Outside Advisable QiC Limits
01070097 Page 22

The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reporied. Due ta significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is comect a5 reported.

77206001 5:57:56 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(€4 {743) 660-0301
Quality Controi Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
25061 3x
Anafysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 01070097
Method: CA_GRO Lab Batch iD: R38697
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuriD: HP_R_010710A-736455  Units: ~ mg/l Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 07/10/2001 11:30 Anglyst: D R 01070097-07A W-5-MW5
01070097-10A W-5-MW3
Analye "7 "Resull [Rep Limit
Gasoling Rangs Organics NDi  0.050;
_Surr: 1,4-Difiyorobenzens : 02,70 62-144]
_Bum; 4-Bromoflucrobenzene : 06.31 44153
Laboratory Cantrol Sampte (LCS)
Runlb: HP_R_010710A-736454  Units: mglL
Analysis Date: 07/10/2001 11:08 Analyst. . D R
Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit . Limit
Gasoline Range Organics 1 675 75 70130
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sampie Spiked: 07022502
RunlD: HP_R_(107T10A-737058  Units: malL
Analysis Date: 07/10/2001 21;10 Analyst: D R
e T T Gample | MS | MSResull ~ MS% .MSD MSDResut MS$D% 1 RPD | RPD | Low |High |
Result | Spike - Recovery - Spike Recovery : i Lirnit | Lirnit | Limit |
| Added : Added o % :
‘Gasoline Range Organics o ND: 09| 0.53' se5] 09 T 0ss 592 115, 36| 36 160
Qualifiers:  NDAU - Not Delecled at the Reporiing Limit “Mi - Malrix interference T
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank O - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL » . Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
01070097 Page 23

The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reporied. Due 1o significant figures and

rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. F/20/04 5:57:55 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
B30 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® [713) £60-0501
Quality Controi Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
250613x
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkCrder: 01070097
Method: SWEO21B Lab Batch ID: R38698
Method Blank Sampies in Analytical Batch:

RuniD: HP_R_0107108-726462  Units:  ugh. Lab Sample 1D Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 07/1Q/2001 11:30 Analystt D_R 01070097-06A W-9-MVW2

01070097-07A W-5-MW5S

01070097-10A W-5-MW3

01070097-11A W-6-MW11

Result |Rep Limit!

ND; 0.650!

ND: 0.50

- P NE: 2.0,
Toluene | ___ ND! 0.50i
mp-Xylene L. . : ND 0.50:
o-Xylene : ND 0.50;
Xylenes.Total . ND! 0.50:
Surr: 1,4-Diflug . 93 72137
Surr: 4-Bromof zZEene . 100.1;  48-156:

Laboratory Control Sample {LCS)

RuniD; HE_R 010710B-735460 Units; uglt.

Analysis Date: 0771072001 10:45

Analystt D_R

Analyle Spike | Resuit | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit ! Limit

Benzene 50: 0. 5 T 76T Ham
Ethylbenzene 50! 50 as 70 ise
Methyl tert-butyl ether 501 Tz 70 13
Toluene e 50. 1007 70T 120
m,p-Xylene 0T tom w00 700 130;
o-Xylene 50! 50 ew 70 130!
Xylenes, Total 150, 150, 100 ECHRED

Matrix Spike {MS} / Matrix Spike Dupiicate (MSD}

Sample Spiked: 0107022501

RuniD: HP_R_010710B-737033  Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 0771012001 20:26 Analyst DR
U pnalyle  Sample | MS | MSResull = MS% S0 MSDHesult  MSD% RPD|RPD | Low |High |
Result ISpike Recovery Spike Recovery ° ! Lirmit 1 Liemit } Limit |
| Added Added ‘ : :
s e e et e o e em e m—— 1 e e e o et ¢ . [ ki i H
Benzene _ ND 20 24 19| 200 24 119 0a17] 217 321 184
Eihylbenzens o ND 20 23 11_{71[_‘“_%29&»' 73 s 00l 18! 52 142
Methyl tertbutyl ether ND 20 24, 121) 200 25 1260 4241 200 39] 150
“Gumiifierss~ NDIU - Not Detecled at the Reporting Limit W - Matrix Interference B o
B - Analyte detecied in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
] - Estimated value between MOL and PQL “» _ Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
01070097 Page 24

The percent recoveries for QC samples are corect as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported.

7120001 5:57:58 PM



HOUSTON LABORATGRY
8580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTOM, TEXAS 77054
® {719) 6800901
Quality Control Report
' EXXON Company U.S.A.
250613x
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkQrder: 04070097
l Method: 5W8021B Lab Batch ID:  R38698
Matrix Spike {MS} / Matrix Spike Duplicate MSD)
Sample Spiked:  01070225-01
l Runib: HP_R_0107108-T37033 Units: ugfL
| Analysis Date: D7/10/2001 20:26 Analyst DR
Y
Analyte Sample : MS MS Resuit MS % MSD  MSDResut MSD% ‘RPD|RPD!Low High
Result | Spike Recovery Spike Recovery | Limit ; Limit | Limit
| Added Added ; :
I Toluene _ ) o _VNDI T 34 g 200 23 117'0369) 200 38 159!
‘mp-Xylene R ND 40 a4 110 40 43 107 334 171 53 144
oxpene T NO. 20 2z 111 _gﬂ{ 777777 T2 os 19 18| 53 143
. Xylenes, Total ) TRD 6D 66 110 80] 65 08l 153 18 53] 144
Qualifiers: NDAU - Not Detected at the Reporting Limil Mi - Matrix Interference T
l ’ B - Analyte dalected in the assoclated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportabls due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PGL * . Recovery Dutside Advisabie QC Limits
The parcant recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and ¢1070097 Page 25
l rounding, the reporied RPD may differ from the dispiayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 7720101 5:57:56 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY

6580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054
® {713) 668-030%
Quality Gontrol Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
250613x
Analysis: Purgeabie Aromatics WorkOrder; 01070697
Method: SWB0Z18 : Lab Batch {D: R38809
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_S_010711A-733529  Units: ugiL Lab Sample 1D Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 07/11/2001 10:36 Analyst: D_R 01070097-084 W-5-MW6E
01070097-09A W-5-MW7F
- ,finalyfew [ Result |Rep Limiy
Benzene . ND. _ 0.50!
-Ethyibenzene o ; ND; 0.50
‘Methw! tert-Dutyl ¢ elher ; ND 2.0;
Tolugne . . . ND 0.50!
prlene ) N 0.50!
D-Xylene o ND: 0.50]
Aylenes, Tcnal e HDi 0.50:
Surr: 1 4—D|ﬂunrobanzene o 5.9 72137
surr: A-Bromoﬂuombenzene © 98f:. 4B156]
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
RunlD: HP_5_{10711A-738528 Units; ugiL
Analysis Date: Q7HA2001 9:07 Analyst: D R
Analyte Spike | Resull | Percent | Lower | Upper -
Added Recovery | Limit @ Limit
. Lo e S ——
Ben_;f_n"g _____ 50 50 o 100 ‘ w0 !30"
_Ethylbenzene 50; 50 ] 101 770_ ) 130
Methyt lert-bulyl ether 500 48 98 70 130
Toluane T " 50 51 102 7D 130:
m,p-)(ylene _ 100: 89: 99 '_10 - 130
o-Xylene 50: 50 100 70 130:
Xylenes, Total 1501 149 99. 70 130
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate {MSD)
Sample Spiked: 01070243-02 )
RunlD: HP_S_010711A-738538 - Unils: ugll
Analysis Date: 07/41/2001 17:48 Analyst: DR
" Analyte” T Gample T M8 | MSResil  M5%  MSD  MSDResul MSD% RPDIRPD|Low \Hih . |
Result | Spike Recovery Spike Recovery kit { Limit | Lirmit |
Added Added : : i
Benzene A ND 201 24 i) 200 T U T T qz0lomez  21]  32] 164
‘Ethylbenzene ) o ND- 20 ) 25 11B| . 29! 25 7]20- 1.44 191 527 142
Methyl Ierl-bulyl ether o N ND 20 24 117. 2_0 24 ) 119 1.70 20/ 39! 150
Qualifiers: ND/U . Not Deteclad at the Reporting Limit Ml .'Méi'ﬁﬁmeriér'eﬁ?:‘é ' B -
B - Anaiyte detected in the assoclaled Method Blank D - Recovery Unraportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * . Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QC samples are commect as reported. Due to significant figures and 01070097 Page 26
raunding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is camect as reported. 720/01 5:57:56 PM



‘ HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
@ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0501
Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.
250613x

Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01070097
Method: swao21e - Lab Batch ID; R38809

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}

Sample Spiked: 0107024302 .
RunlD: HP_S_010711A-738538 Units: ug/l

Analysis Date; 07/11/2001 17:49 Analyst: D_R
o "Analyte  Sample | M8 | MSResut  MS% MSD MSDResut MSD% | RPDRPD|Low |High !
Result | Spike Recovery . Spike Recovery Limit ¢ Lirnit } Limit
j Added Added : :
| ‘
Toluene B ND 20 25 23] 7200 7z 21 2070 200 360 159
mpXylene O TND. 4D 48 Mo w0l 4921 2271 47 53 144
oXylene ND. 20 23 W7 2T 24 1B 122) 18] 53 13
Xylenes,Total - ND. 60 71 18] 0] 73 122 278 18] 53 144
Qualifiers:  ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Mi - Matrix Interference T
B - Analyte delected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreporiable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * . Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QC samples are comrect as reported, Due to significant figures and 01070097 Page 27
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is comect as reporied. 7026401 5:57:57 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054
® {713) 660-090%
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
250613x
Analysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 01070097
Method: CA_GRO . Lab Batch ID: R38817
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_S_010711C-738647  Units:  mglt Lab Samgle ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 07/11/2001 10:36 Analyst: D_R 01070097-08A W-5-MWE
_  hnalyte Result IRep Limiti
‘Gasoline Range Organics : ND 0.050
_Sum; 1.4-Diftuorobenzang 1070 62144;
.. Surr 4-Bromeflugroberzene 1040 44-153|
Laboratory Control Sample (LGS)
RuniD: HP_%_010711C-736616 Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 07/11/2001 9:24 Analyst: D_R
"~ Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery L Limit : Limit
Gasoline Range Organics 17 0g8 98 70“'1;@
Matrix Spike (MS}) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked:  01070243-03 .
RunlD: HP_S _010711C-738649  Unils: mgiL
Analysis Date: 07/11/2001 1843 Analyst: DR
Anaiyte 7 Sample | MS | MSResull | M8% |MSD MSDResut MSD% |RPD|RPD!Low [High |
Result | Spike | - ! Recovery | Spike Recovery | Lirviit | Lienit | Limit |
Added : Added i : |
Gascline Range Organics ND| 08 089]  %42] 09 093 085 441 36 36] 160]
Qualifiers: ND/L - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit TN - Matrix Interference R
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated vatue between MDL and PQL * . Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QC samples are comect as reported. Due to significant figures and 01070097 Page 28
rounding, the reporied RPD may differ from the disptayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 7120101 5:57:57 PM



' HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
W 7 44 ol
® {713) 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.

250613x
Anglysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01070087
Mothod: SW8021B : Lab BatchID:  R39390
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: VARE D107188-749303  Units:  uglL Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 07/18/2001 15:06 Analyst: DL G1070097-01A TB 6/5/01
Analyte | Resuit [Rep Limit
Benzene . ... ‘ WD D
Ethylbenzene . ND!| 050!
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND: 20i
Tolere ND: 0.50;
mpxylene ND; 0.501
oXylerre WO 0.50:
Xylenes Total R : ND! 0.50;
Surr; 1,4-Difluorobenzene : B0.8:_ 72137
urt; 4-Bromoflucrobenzene : B5.3. 48156

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Runlf: VARE_010718B-748302  Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 07/18/2001 14:18 Anatyst: DL
Analyte Spke | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit | Limit
Benzene 50 52° 104 70 13D
Ethy!benzene 50; 53 107 70 130!
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50 401 98, 70 1300 .
Toluene - 52| 104 70 13, ¢
m,p-Xylene : 100; 1107 106? 70 130,
o-Xylene ‘ 50; 53; 106. 70. 130§
Xylenes, Total ' 150] 163 109; 70 430!
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 01070565-03 .
RuniD: VARE_OHO718B-740306  Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 07/18/2001 16:20 Analyst: DL
T TAnalyte T Sample | MS | MSResull MS% MSD MSDResut MSD% . RPD{RPD[Low [High |
Result Spike Recovery Spike Recovery - i Limit 1 kimit | Limit '
| Added Added 1 ?
Berzene ) S ND 200 20 82 X 19 967 151 21 32| 164
Ethylbenzene 7 ND. 20 20 97.71 2007800307, 19, 52! 142
Methyl tert-bulyl ether h ' ND 20. 7y 108 200 21 105 2400 200 39! 150
. . . . . S v e e —— S T e - o e = e i
Qualifiers: NDAJ - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit M - Matrix Interference
8 - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Ditution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * _ Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01070097 Page 29
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 720001 SI57I57 M



HOUSTON LABORATORY
B3SO INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® - {743} 660-0801
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company Li.S.A.
250613x
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01070097
Method: swan21B Lab Batch ID: R39390
. Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (4SD)
Sample Spiked: 0107056503
RuniD: VARE_010718B-740306  Units: uglt
Analysis Date; 07/18/2001 16:20 Analyst: DL
' " Anayte 7 Sample ] MS | MSResut MS% MSD MSDResut MSD% RPD]RPD]Low [High
Result Spike Recovery - Spika . Recovery : i Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
Tolwene T Nmo200 49 952] 20 " 19 "7 9a7ios53 20f 38 159
mp-Xylene . S ND:  40; 40. 995 40 40 101 128] 170 53 144
oXylene - ND. 20, 20° 987, 20 o 00.4/0.682] 18] 53] 143
l Xylenes Total o ~_ND* 80 60: 100 B0, B0 1wo] o 18 53] 144
. . - - ————ima — 1 C e . ¢ o R i iy ¥
Qualifiers: ND/U - Nat Detected at the Reporting Lirnit M! - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte deiected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and POL * . Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01070097 Page 30
' rounding, the reporied RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is comect as reported. 7420401 5:57:58 BB



' HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE BRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 560-0901

Quality Cantrol Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.
250613x
Analysis: Gasoline Range Graanics WorkOrder: 01070097
Method: CA_GRO . Lab Batch ID: R39301
Meathod Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:

RuniD: VARE_010718C-746328  Units:  mg/L Lab Sample ID Client Sample D
Analysis Date: 07/18/2001 15:06 Analyst.  OL 01070027-01A TB 6/5/01

... Amite T Result [Rep Limif

Gasoline Range Organics . : N 0.050!
Suye: 1,4-Diflugrobenzens : 1057 B2-144f
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene ; 100.F:  44-1531

Laboratory Control Sample {LC3S)

RunlD: VARE_010718C-749327  Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: Q771872001 14:42 Analyst: DL
Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper '
Added Recovery { Limit | Limit °
Qégoline Range Organics . 1 0.87 87 00 130
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked:  01070565-04
RuniD: VARE_D10718C-748407  Units:  mg/L
Anatysis Date: 07!18/200_‘_1 1?:07 . Analyst: DL -
7T Thnaiyle Sample | MS | MSResult | MS% :MSD ' MSDResut MSD% |RPD[RPD|Low |High
Result Spike : ' Recovery ; Spike Recovery ! Limit | Limit | Limit
Added  Added
NDi 09 0.93] 104] 09 0.94! 104{0.310] 36| 36] 160
Qualifiers: ~ ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Matrix Interference T
B - Angiyte detected In the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportabie due to Ditution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01070097 Page 31
rounding, the reportad RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 7720004 5:57:58 PM



Sample Receipt Checklist

And
Chain of Custody

01070097 Page 32
7720001 5:57:58 PM



Workorder: 01070097
Date and Time Received:  7/5/01 9:30:00 AM

Temperature: 5

1. Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
2. Gustody seals Intact on shippping containerfcooier?
3. Custody seals intact on sample bottles?

4 Chain of custody present?

6. Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

7. Samples in proper containerfpottie?

8. Sample contalners intact?

g, Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?
10. Alt samples received within holding time?
11. ContainerfTemp Blank temperature in compliance?
12. Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

13. Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8280 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054
(713} 6600801
Sample Receipt Checklist
B |
Received By. DS i
1
Carrier name: FedEx i
i
Chilled by: Water Ice !
Yes W No . . Not Present  __
Yes o No .. Mot Present i
Yes _. No. Not Present ]
Yes W' Mo
5. Chain of custody signed when retinquished and received? Yes ¥ No ...
Yes i Na
Yes No
Yes Wi No
Yes ¥ No . .
Yes ,\!; Mo ¥
Yes W No ..
Yes W No:._ Not Applicable L
Yes o No L. Not Applicable L
Contact Date & Tima:'_ i

SPL Fleprerstantaﬂ\a't‘z:g i

Client Name Contacted:é:___ !

Non Conformance
Issues:

Client Instructions: B

Ll

01070097 Page 33
7720401 5:58:00 PM



- D101 U0

: f
EXXON COMPANY, USA. West Coaag| CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD N Pave_f ol =
\ R . . _ ANALYSIS REQUEST:
Exxon Engineer: prone; ( #25) v — kT F (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX) OTHER
Consultant Co. Name E Contact _ o off Grobo ——m
Address; F3 Dt heN\ De. Fax - Rl L3 o o g S =
- 3 4 i o otz ol|B|o E @
S&«z@ P=re) Adbvatey A e L2 ol * M T o | 8 s lg |2 o
RAS# _ L =0 /0¥ Facility/State 1D # (TN Only): § 211 ’ + § _lo B3 E 5 g B g &
AFE # (Terminal Only); Consullant Project # 2504 (2 ¥ JE . CR I Els 30|
R = 121~ 4
Location; [ 725" FPark S  (City) A v arnt ool (State} ¢ - C\:; S % o o 82 (g = alo é
R EE T cam [) SOT Ely e g il I e, ]2 al2]8 g |
Consultant Work Release # __ c21¢2 J{ | ¢ E @ sﬁ .E ® E g o ] g 3 8 g § g ° E sl
Sampled By: ﬂ_?,l’:-‘h;f\ Tepica us_ § 8\' g g % 2 g |z B g g & g § 2 : é
WATRIX ok x| 8 213 5 £lg g gls 1%
SAMPLE ID. DATE [TvE [comnloras [~ WATRIC. Tonenresnwne) o | 2 {2 | E | £ | 3 3|3 E 3la |k 2 2 £i]3
TR é/‘;’ _ p dee z ‘.‘3"' A *
Wy = Ml g Ho |rva X Hew BP0 | %X
W (p = Mul9 2z o3 % e = HompK | %[ X
o = = M 2 Usic X Hee |Z[%Ix K i
W =, =M . 72 |sso X oo |3 M |x ¥ |
= g =M Yz Yo - pee |2 bou|Xiv [ X
o — &5 —mMuws -?'/-; Jle 20 > el |S ey |X|X
)= 5~k ?/z 630 x dee (% o | | x
= 5— nwd Ha fesc x o |3 [ x s
W — 5= Muw3 32 vz X beo | He x|
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS {Specify) REMARKS: 'g
24HR.  ___* T2HR. ___"
4B HR. " BHR.__~ EXXON UST
8 Business _}£ “Cantact US Prior CONTRACT NQ, | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot # Storage Location
to Sending Sample C41483 ) \
Other  ___ POF [1 '] EDD
QAIQC Laval - -
Standard PP CLP i) Other I - FAX 15 - FAX C-0-C WIREPORT WOQORDER # Bl TPn '] LAB WORK RELEASE # 2 | 04034 |
Relinquishad}Sampler: ) /Date Tima Received By;
Ve X2 - 2/3/01 | 120
CUSTODY Relingulshafl: Dale Time Received By:
RECORD — I - — ? .
Relinquished: ale ime eceiv y: -
7—5 ..C‘_,' I DCT 6D Way Bill # / ooler Temp: b <8
' 7

Triplicate: Original * White Lab's Copy « Green Clignt Copy * Yellaw



O\ 010087

Triplicate: QOriginal = \White

Lab’s Copy +» Green

Client Copy = Yellow

- =
EXXON COMPANY, USA. (ot Coare) AN OF CUSTODY RECORD 0 e 2 of 2
Exxon Engineer: _@ V7o .4‘;14: Phone: ( D R~ FAFF (CHQSQI::,'?‘;E;E$:TB:°” OTHER
Consultant Co. Name _ AL Contact _ Sway?  Commdrar~
Address: Z3 Q%_gwﬂ( A, Fax: (%5"}3;,_7___/9;'(, o o E g’ a] g
ety 10 wwmbo 7 TeTYY A g o |2 of8 o g 8
RAS # F-OR¥ Facility/Stata 1D # (TN Only): § 3 o B |8 E g ?1 5 E §
w |0 g o | = w <
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consultant Project # S0 & AKX 2 3 0 5 |€ (o 2 g 2 lo §
L] 210 o
Location: _/FZS  Far& SH (City) __Hlorata (State) Cot @ o 218 |o 218 2F g
4 EE 0 caM 0 8DT 4 ol B2 |; e € =l g
21y |8 E|S 5218 o m la
Consultant Work Release # _o2 Lo \[ [ © | gz“g’ e |2, 8 8 g § z 3
o s njwle |
saroua oy Jon = Jocrn JHsHUHRHAEABREHAHME
| 2 2lgla i I =
SAMPLE {.D. DATE | TIME |COMP |GRAB NMATRIX PRESERVA : g 5|8 L |o = % 5 2 T
AP [SOILTAR] ™ g %'& A ERELERE % Siple 3 & Zi1e 18
W~ (o — icil ?-/z 130 X pree.  Blz B ¥ x
W—B8 ~— puig Hz jisvz X #el B e wlee | ¥ ]
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS: :
24 HR. * 72HR. __ * i
48 HR. © ®HR __*| EXXON UST ‘f
8 Business ¥ - Contac US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot# Sterage Location
1o Sending Sample C41483
Othar POF O [ EDD
QARG Level — r
Standara YO CLP L1 Other (] FAX T 0 FAX €-0-C WiREPORT WORK ORDER #()]JTpAT  LABWORK RELEASE #R/OY0 3
Relinquished By Sampler; Date Time Received By:
7 Z8 /o | Nzo
CUSTODY Relinquished: Date Time Received By:
RECORD | ) /s /S .
Relinguished: Date Time: Received By: , -
7‘5 —OI | Oq\'_%a Way Bill # ( ) Co ermnp: 6 d
/ L



: HOUSTON LABORATORY
2580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 560-0501

ﬁ RO B
FEE o

. &
EXXON Company U.S.A. ﬂl JUN 18 2081 ﬂ
Certificate of Analysis Number: U ”
01060173 - -
Report To: Project Name: 2506-11X
Environmental Resolution, Inc. . Site: 70104,
- Jim Ghappell : : Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Sulte 100
PO Number: EWR#21040341
Novato . . ’
California State: California
94949- } State Cert. No.:. 1903
ph: (415) 3829105 fax: ‘415, 382-1856 i Date Regorted‘. B/B/01

This Report Contains A Total Of 10 Pages

Excluding This Page
And

Chain Of Custody

6/8/01

Date



HCUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) £60-0901
Case Narrative for:
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
01060173
Re To: " Project Name: 2506-11X -

. Environmental Resolution, Inc. . Site: 7-0104, ‘ i
Jim Chappelt : Site Address: i
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 :

: |
PO Number: - EWR#21040341 '
Navato ‘ - . :
California State: California
894949~ State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 3821856 | Date Reported:  6/8/01

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duptlicate (MSD) samples are chosen and tesled at random from an analytical batch of "like" matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those samples which are spiked by the
laboratory. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at random from an analytical batch, the sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sample submitied in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this
analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample {LGCS) and the Method Biank.¢ME). The Laboratory Control Sampie (LCS)
and the Method Blank {MB) are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire
analyticat process.

Any other exceptions associated with this report will be foolnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate 1o contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Centificate of Analysis Number.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for tesiing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfiling all your current and future analytical needs.

01080173 Page 1

6/8/0
%zu‘ Ul
onia West Date

Senior Project Manager




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
01060173
Report To:  Environmental Resolutlon, Inc. Project Name: 2506-11X
Jim Chappell Site: 7-0104, .
I 73 Digital Drive Suite 100
: Site Address:
Novato. .
l California PO Number: EWR#21040341
94949- , State: California
h: (415} 382-105 . fax: (415) 382-1856
ph: (415) (#15) State c.: 1903
x To: Environmental Resolution, Inc. Date Reported: &/aio1
Jim Chappelt fax : (415) 382-1856
t Client Sampie ID Lab Sample ID | Matrix Date Collected Date Racelved coc I HOLD
A-INF 01060173-01 Air 6/4/01 11:00:00 AM 6/6/01 10:00:00 AM D
|AgINT 0106017302 AF 6/4/01 11:00:00 AM 6/6/01 10:00:00 AM 01
FF 01060173-03 Air 6/4/01 11:00:00 AM 6/6009 10:00:00 AM O |
W W 6/8/01
Sonia West - Date
'ior Project Manager
Joel Grice
Laboratory Director
Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer
01060173 Page 2

B/B/O1 8:27:32 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 660-080%
l EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
. 01060173 y
Report To: ' Project Name:  2506-11X
- ' Site: \
' Environmental Resctution, Inc. 278 7-0104
Jim Chappell : Site Address:.
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 ‘ .
PO Number: EWR#21040341
Novato State: Galifornia
California Slate: aliror
94949- State Cert. No.: 1903
. ph: {415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported;  6/8/01
l Client Sample ID: A-INF . SPL Sample 10: 010601 73-01A
Analyte rr?&f;r;’ : i N ppm(_!?__u_m
I Result L PQL Result | PQL ;
l Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
. m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
l TPH Air 280 10 78 2.8
Client Sample ID: A-INT SPL Sample ID: 01060173-02A
I Analyte mg/im* ppm{v) !
Resuit | PaL Rosult | PAL |
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31 '
I Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethyibenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air ND 10 ND 28



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 6600901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
01060173 .
Report To: ‘ Project Name: 2506-11X
Environmental ‘Re_solutlon, Inc. : Stte: 7-0104,
Jim Chappell ; Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 7
PO Number: EWR#21040341
Novato
. - State: California

California I
943949- State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: {415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported: 6/8/01

Client Sample ID: A-EFF SPL Sampie I1D: 01060173-03A

Analyte mg/m® - ppmiv) .
Result | POL Result | PQL |

Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31

Toluene ND 1.0 ND D.26

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23

m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23

a-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23

Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23

TPH Alr ND 10 ND 28




s 4

®

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID A-INF

Collected: 6/4/01 11:00:00 SPL SampleD: 01060173-01

Site:  7-0104,
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SWa020A Units: mg/m?
Benzene ND 1.0 1 06/06/01 20:36 TM 696540
Toluene : ND 1.0 1 06/06/0120:36 T™M 656540
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 06/06/01 20:36 TM 696540
mp-Xylene ND 1.0 1 06/06/0120:36 TM 696540
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 06/06/01 20:26 T™ 696540
Xylenes, Total - ND 1.0 1 06/06/0120;36 T™M. 696540
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene ’ 928 % 20-150 1 06/06/01 20:36 TM 696540
Surr: 4-Bromofiucrobenzene 979 % 58-139 o - 06/06/01 20:36  TM 696540
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SW50158 Units: mg/im*
TPH Air 280 10 1 06!06/0139?9_1&4 i 696600
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 945 % 62-144 1 ) 7770(5;!09!01 20:36 ™ 696600
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 934 % 44-153 1 06/06/0120:36 TM  B9I6600
Sonia West
Project Manager .
Gualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit *MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

D - Surrogats Recovery Unreporiable due to Dilution
M1 - Matrix Interference

01060173 Page 3
B/AI0T 8:27:36 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 660-0901

Client Sample 1D A-INT Collected: 6/4/01 11:00:00 SPL Sample ID: 01060173-02
Site: 7-0104,
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit pil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. ¥#
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL - SW3B020A B Units: mg/m® N
Benzene ND 1.0 1 06706101 21:06 T™M i _6_96544
Toluene : ND 1.0 1 06/06/01 21:06 T™ 696544
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 06/06/01 21:06 TM 696544
“m,p-Xylene " ND 1.0 1 06/06/01 21:06 TM 696544
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 06/06/01 21:06 TM 696544
Xylenes, Total ‘ ND 1.0 1 06/06/01 21:06 T™ 696544
Sum: 14-Diflucrobenzene M8 % 20-150 1 ‘06/06/01 21:06 T™ 696544
Surmr; 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 97.0 % 58-139 1 06/06/01 21.06 TM 696544
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL S5W380158 Units: mg/m?
TPH Air ND 10 1 06/06/101 21:06 TM 696601
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 104 % 62144 1 06/06/01 21:06 T™ 696601
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 114 % 44-153 1 06/06/01 21:06 TM 696601

Sonia West
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

01060173 Page 4
6/8/01 8:27:36 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
B350 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® (T13) 660-0901

Client Sample ID A-EFF Collected: 6/4/0111:00:00 SPL SamplelD: 01060173-03
Site: 7-0104,
Analysas/Method Result Rep.Limit DIl Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SW38020A Units: mg/m®
Benzene ND 1.0 1 06/06/01 23:49 T™ 696551
Toluene : ND 1.0 1 06/06/01 23:49 TM 696551
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 06/06/01 2349 TM 696551
m,p-Xylene ' ND 1.0 1 06/06/01 23:49 TM™ 696551
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 DE/O6/01 2349 TM 696551
Xylenes, Total ND . 1.0 1 06/06/01 23:49 TM 696551
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 96.3 % 20-150 .| - 06/06/01 23.49 TM : 696551
Sumr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 %__ 58-139 1 L 06/{{69_1 23:479 IM 7 696551
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR o McL SW80158  Units: mghm®
TPH Air ND L 10 7 71 o 05!05!01 2349 T™M 696603
Surr; 1,4-Difluorabenzene 109 % 62-144 ' 1 08/0B/0123:49 TM 696603
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 122 % 44-153 1 06106101_3?_._:_59__ TM 696603

Sonia West ’
Project Manager )
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Sumogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surmogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value bstween MDL and PQL 01060173 Page 5
6/8/01 B27:37 AM




Quality Control Documentation

01050173 Page 6
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

| 772,/

{713) 660-0901
l Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
2506-11X
alysis: Purgeable Aromatics in Air WorkOrder: 01060173
Method: SWa020A Lab Batch ID: R36624
' Method Blank . Samples in Analytical Batch:
niD: HP_P_010606A-606513  Units:  mg/m? Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 06/06/2001 15:40 Analyst: T™M 01060173-01A A-INF
’ ' . 01060173-02A A-INT
D1060173-03A A-EFF
_ Analyte Result |Rep Limit|
Benzendg WD 1.0
Ethyibenzene ND 1.0
Methyl tert-butv ether ND 1.8
Toluene ND 1.0
m,p-Xylane : _NDI 1.0
o-Xylene ND 10
Xytenes, Total ND 1.0
Sur; 1, 4-Diflusrobenzene 91.1 20-150
Surr: 4Bromofluorobenzene 98.3] _58-139
' Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Buplicate (ECS/LCSD)
RunlD: HP_P_010606A-696511 Units: mg/m?
I Analysis Dale: 06/06/2001 14:41 Analyst:  TM
: Analyte LCS LCS LCS LCSD LCSD LCSD RPD RPD {Lower |Upper i
) Spike Result | Percent Spike Result Percent Limit ; Limit | Limit |
Added Recavery Added 1 Recovery ‘ ;
zene 64 70 109 64 66 103 56 34 37| 117
ylbenzene 88 88 100 88 83 94 8.0 35 56 115
: vl tert-butyl ether 364 550 152 364 570 155 1.9 30 30 175
Tolugne 80 82 102 80 77 96 6.4 30 25 113
Xylene 88 87 99 88 81 a2 6.7 35 120 114
yiene 88 86 97 83 81 92 5.7 35 15{ 108!
Xylenes,Total 176 173 98 176 162 92 6.6 35[.. e 114!
lualiﬁers: ) ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Mi - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recavery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Regovery QOutside Advisable QC Limits
he percent recaveries for QC samples are commect as reported. Due to significant figures and 01060173 Page 7
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. &/8/01 B:27:41 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 660-0801
l Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
2506-11X
lysis: Total Petroleum Product in Air WorkOrder: 01060173
Method: SWao158 Lab Batch ID: R36626
Mathod Blank _ Samples in Analytical Batch:
F"'D? HP_P_010606B.6865¢1  Units:  mg/m? Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 06/06/2001 15:40 Analyst: T™ 01060173-01A A-INF
’ 01060173-02A . AANT
I 01060173-03A A-EFF
Analyte Result |Rep Limit|
TPH Air ) ND 10
Sur: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 1054 62-144
Suir. 4-Bromofluorabenzene 109.3]  44-153
l Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCS/LCSD)
RunlD: HP_P_010608B-696589  Units: mg/m?
I Analysis Date: 06/06/2001 14:41 Analyst: TM
Analyte LCS LCS LCS LCSD | LcSD | LCSD | RPD | RPD |tower {Upper
Spike | Result | Percent Spike ' Result | Percent - Limit - Limit  Limit
;!(" Added Recovery Added " i Recovery o
Air 770 780 101 770, 7200 93, 7.6 30 40] 140
—-llaliﬁers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit OMI- Matrii'inlerferem":;" T
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQIL * - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
a percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01060173 Page &
rounding, the reporied RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 6801 8:27:41 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
5880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 860-0901
Sample Receipt Checklist
Workorder: 01060173 Received By: RE
Date and Time Received: 6/6/01 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx !
Temperatura: AMBIENT Chilled by: Not Chilled
4. Shipping container/cooler in Qood condition? Yes Wl No ] Not Present [ ]
2. Custody seals intact .on shippping container/cooler? Yes [ No [ | Not Present Wl
3. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [J No [ ' Not Present ]
4. Chain of cusfody present? Yes b No [J
A. Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes W N? D
6. Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes W No' L]
7. Sam;)les in proper container/botile? Yes M No
8.. Sample containers intact? Yes W No [
9. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes M Mo [
10. Al samples received within holding time? Yes Wl No L
44. Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes W] No ]
12. Water - VOA vials have zero heen‘dspace? ves [J No (3 Not Applicable i
ves [J No[J  NotApplicable b

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?
13.

SPL Representative:|

Client Name Contacted:|

Contact Date & Time:[

Non Conformance
Issues:

Client Instructions:

01060173 Page 10
B/8/01 8:27:45 AM
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO.

Triplicate: . Original « White Lab's Copy - Green Client Copy * Yellow

Page { of
EXXON COM PANY, USA. {West Coast} i 9
" — - — — ANALYSIS REQUEST:
Exxon Engineer: T \re ._..\&O > @ Phone: RS D edde —F7e &" (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX) OTHER
Consultant Co. Name E“T(,-L- Contact ~X y'w & \’t"P\':T-f ({
- - a [m]
Address: 7% ‘bf LI Tal T Fax(H$) 32 - /% SL“’ J E E ] = 2
Do T e Msuate Qn S9§9S o g o |2 S5 |5 1k
" ; 3 § (s AERES e
RAS# 7=y oo Facility/State I3 # (TN Only): 5 g o |2 g - o 2
s} O n
AFE # (Terminal Only); * Consultant Project # o &% =~ (¢ ) 2 g 0 g g o a § g E o §
-— — . m ~ - -4
Location: { 225~ (ApeC i ity Alamcdn ey T | <| g l&le] {o|*|818 | 1c]c|8]8
OEE 0 Cam o SbT £y g £1° = o | |8 o213 %
F4 = o _J
Consultant Work Release #: oLl on ) é 5 g ?é g g M . & 8 g ‘ g 2 § § ° |z g
o =1 -} = - [}
Sampid By e JHHOURAHAHNEBHEHRE
SAMPLE 1.D GATE [ TIVE [oomm [ores |- WATRIX o [reseme| o | & é 5B g i g |5 Elg g gl1%]%
= ' H.0 |SOIL [AIR $IB|E|E |5 |5 cla 2|8y 3 W 2|E |8
N -Tue c/4/J,¢:-~uv ¥ % — | by | x
- .
A 25 r-.n ¢ ‘ 7 ’ > )r | ey o )(
T V‘j N > |y — | IRl
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS:
24HR. -__* T72HR ___* ﬂ mb;g,f\"(
48 HR. * 96 HR. * EXXON UST
8 Business ¥ *Contact US Prier CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot# Storage Location
to Sending Sampls C41483 ’ .
Cther : ’ PDF O O EDD ’ @
GAIGE Lovel bz
Standard J  CLP . Other [J FAX O D FAX C-O-C W/REPORT WORK ORDER #: 0/00’6 / 25 LAB WORK RELEASE ua?’ 04 ﬁ
o Relinquished By Samp Date Time Received By:
oA ( ?\“;N( é’/{‘/g( |90
CUSTO DY Relinquished: [ Dhte Time Received By
RECORD | n A L L Loy 100
Relinquished: Date Time caiveqd By: ,é / zy o7 7 oz
| a{ il i (/N Cooler Temp:
LA A S v L o



ATTACHMENT C

AS/SVE SYSTEM OPERATION DATA
PROVIDED BY PREVIOUS CONSULTANTS



OPERATIONAL DATA FOR
- SOIL YAPOR EX'I'RACTION SYSTEM
_ Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, Catifornia
(Page 1 of 2)
) FIELD MEASUREMENTS Laboramry Analytical Results - TPHg Removal
Date Sample .Hour Meter Hours of - Flow ' | = TPHg " Benzeme Per Period Cumulative
D Operation cofm ppmv ppmv Pounds Pounds
2/16/98  System startnp 1,583 0 -
2/19/9% A-INF 1,652 - 69 48 <24 < 0,031 < < 0.1
A-INT ' < 24 < 0.031
A-EFF ’ < 2.4 < (0,031
3/3/98 A-INF 1,828 176 50 < 24 < 0.031 < < 0.2
A-INT < 2.4 < 0,031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031
4/2/98 A-INF 2,134 356 52 < 24 < 0.031 < < 0.5
A-INT : < 24 < (0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031
504108 A-INF 2,538 354 131 17 0.44 < 58
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031
6/10/98 A-INF 2,940 402 131 12 0.047 < 10.0
A-INT 4.2 < 0.031
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031
747199 A-INF 2,540 o 131 76 2.6 < 10.0
A-INT . e —
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031
8/4/98 A-INF 3,248 308 131 M 0.94 < 19.1
A-INT 8.8 0.27
A-FFF 10 < 0.031
10/20/98 A-INF 3,249 1 T 131 210 6.0 < 19.3
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031
11/9/98 A-INF 3,464 215 131 13 0.056 < 21.7
A-INT <24 < 0031
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031
12/8/98 A-INF 3,798 34 131 31 0.034 < 22.7
A-INT < 2.4 < 0031
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031
1/13/99 A-INF 4,264 466 131 12 < 0.031 < 27.5
A-INT 56 < 0.031
A-EFF < 24 < {.031
2/8/99 A-INF 4,600 336 131 < 12.1 < 0.16 < < 311
A-INT < 12.1 < 0.16
A-EFF < 12.1 < 0.16
3/8/99 A-INF 4,919 119 131 29 < 0,031 < 31.8
A-INT < 24 < 0.031



OPERATIONAL DATA FOR

SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 2 0f 2)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Laboratory Analytical Resulis TPHg Removal
Date Sample  Hour Meter  Hours of Flow TPHg Benzene Per Peried Cumulative
ID Operation cfm ppmy ppmv Pounds Pounds
A-EFF <24 < 0.031
4/5/99 A-INF 4,957 38 131 42.6 0.474 < 333
A-INT 4.6 < 0.0314
A-EFF < 2.84 < 0.0314
5/6/99 A-INF 5470 513 131 11.84 0.0872 < 38.6
A-INT 420 < 0.0314
A-EFF 4,71 < 0.0314
5126199 A-INF 5,799 329 131 — - < 420
A-INT 18.03 < 0.031
A-EFF 11.98 < 0.031
8/9/99 A-INF 5,799 0 118 240 1.60 < 42,0
A-INT < 2.84 < 0.0314
A-EFF < 2.84 < 0.0314
9/7/99 A-INF 6,275 476 109 10.6 0.0403 < 457
A-INT 6.23 < 0.0314
A-EFF 3.74 < 0.0314
10/12/99 A-INF 6,638 363 122 15 < 0.31 < 50.1
A-INT < 2.3 < 0.31
A-EFF < 2.8 < 0.31
12/9/99 A-INF 6,686 48 109 82 1.0 < 53.0
A-INT < 2.8 < 0.31
A-EFF < 2.8 < 0.31
2/8/00 A-INF 7,030 344 109 3 0.59 < 60.8
A-INT < 2.8 < 0.31
A-EFF < 2.8 < 0.31
3/24/00 System shutdown pending evaluation
4/1/00  Environmental Resolutions Inc., assumed operation of the system.
Notes: Data prior to April 1, 2000 provided by Delea Environmemal Consultants, Inc.
A-INF = Influent vzpor sample collected prior to biofilters.
A-INT1 = Vapor sample collected after biofilters.
A-INT2 = Vapor sample collected after 1st carbon vessel.
A-EFF = Vapor sample collected from effluent sample port.
cfm = Cubic feet per minnte.
ppmy = Parts per million by volume
— = Not sampled/not measured.




ATTACHMENT D

ERI SOP-25:
"HYDROCARBONS REMOVED FROM A VADOSE WELL"



Rev. 4/29/97

| POUNDS OF HYDROCARBON IN AN VAPOR
STREAM

INPUT DATA:

1) Vapor flow rate acfm (usually by Pitot tube)

2) Vapor pressure at the flow measuring device (in inches of H,O) (use {-} for vacuum)

3) Vapor temperature at the flow measuring device,

4) Hydrocarbon content of vapor (usually in mg/M?) for ppmv you need molecular weight.
5) Length of time (usually hours) over which flow rate occurred)

From periodic measurements, a calculation of total pounds of hydrocarbons removed from a well or from a
system are calculated. The input data listed above are measured at a point in time. To calculate quantities
removed, some assumptions must be made about what was happening between measurements. - The
following assumptions will be used for the sake of consistency:

ASSUMPTIONS:

1) Vapor flow for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading for the period.

2) Pressure and temperature for the entire period will be the final reading.

3) Hydrocarbon concentration for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading.

4) The hours of operation can be taken from an hour meter, an electric meter or will be assumed to be
equal to the time between measurements.

5) If the unit is found down - try to determine how many hours it did operate and use the data taken for the
previous period to make the calculations. Restart the unit and then take data to start the next period.

SAMPLE DATA AND CALCULATIONS

Date Time Temp Press HC conc Vapor flow  Calc.
deg F in H,O mg/M3 acfm Ib. rem.

1/6/95 11:00 70 46 2000 120

1/7/95 13:00 35 -50 1350 90

1/8/95 10:00 80 -13 750 100 7.4

Calculate the pounds of hydrocarbon removed from the system during the basis period from 13:00 (1:00
pm) on the 7th to 10 am on the 8th. Pressure and temperature of the measurements (at the flow meter)
must be corrected to the P and T used to report the HC concentration (which are P = 1 atmand T = 70
deg F). 1atm = 14.7psia, 760 mm Hg, or 407 in H,0. T, = 460 + T deg F

Hours of operation = 21, T = 80, P = -13, HC = (1350+750)/2 = 1050 mg/M* Flow = 95
(460+70) (407-13) 28.3 1050 1
X

21 x 60 x 95 X e X X X = 741b
{460+ 80) 407 1600 1000 454
hr min  cuft M? £ b Ib
----- X—— X--— X T x P, X X b 4 =
basis  hr min cuft M g basis
21 x 60 x 95 x 0.98 x 097 x 0.0283x 1.050 x1/454 = 7.41b.

cumulative 1bs. (the running total) = the sum of all the previous periods.

Note: If results are given in ppm, an assumption about the molecular weight of the hydrocarbon must be
made to get mg/M®. ppmv x molecular wt. /24.1 = mg/M’. (Use 102 for gasoline)



